
1 SICILY. Syracuse. Agathokles (317-289 BC). Stater. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
helmet decorated with griffin. Rev: ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΩΝ. Pegasos flying left. Control: below forelegs,
triskeles. Calciati, Pegasi 9. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.12 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

2 THRACE. Chersonesos. Hemidrachm (Circa 386-338 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, head
left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and sunken quarters; monogram
in one sunken quarter, grain ear in the other. SNG Copenhagen 835. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 2.38 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

3 THRACE. Chersonesos. Hemidrachm (Circa 386-338 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, head
reverted. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square with alternating raised and sunken quarters; two
pellets in opposite sunken quarters. McClean 4056. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.16 g.
Diameter: 12 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

4 THRACE. Ainos. AR Diobol. Circa 390/89-388/7 BC. Obv: Head of Hermes facing slightly left,
wearing petasos. Rev: Goat standing to right; AINI above, kantharos before. Cf. May, Ainos,
Group XXLV, 370 (tetradrachm). Very Fine. Very Rare and unpublished type in this
denomination; only 3 other examples on CoinArchives. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.13
g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

5 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain mint. Obv: Diademed
head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛYΣIMAXOY.
Athena seated left, holding Nike and spear over shoulder, resting elbow on shield. Controls: in
inner left field, monogram; in outer right field, monogram. Müller 481; Thompson -. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 17.05 g. Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

6 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv: Head of the deified
Alexander with horn of Ammon right. Rev: Athena seated left, holding Nike, elbow resting on
her shield, spear behind; bow and quiver to left. Thompson 171. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.22 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



7 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls:
Spear to inner left, A on throne. Thompson 173; HGC 3.2, 1753d. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

8 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv: Head
of the deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΛYΣIMAXOY. Athena
seated left, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls: bow and quiver. Thompson 171.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

9 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls:
Spear to inner left, A on throne. Thompson 173; HGC 3.2, 1753d. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.2 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

10 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls:
Spear to inner left, A on throne. Thompson 173; HGC 3.2, 1753d. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.18 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

11 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls:
Monogram to inner left; crescent in exergue. Thompson 49; Müller 399; HGC 3.2, 1750b.
Condition: Good fine. Weight: 17.11 g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

12 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos, 305-281 BC. Tetradrachm. Amphipolis, c. 288/7-282/1. Obv:
Diademed head of Alexander the Great to right, with horn of Ammon over his ear. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ Athena seated to left on throne, leaning her left elbow on her shield
and holding Nike, crowning the king's name, in her right; behind, transverse spear; in inner left,
ΠYP monogram; AΦ monogram in the outer right field. Müller -. Thompson 199. Same obverse
die as CNG e-auction 318 (2014) 60. With a bold portrait of Alexander struck in high relief;
attractively toned. Minor scratches on the obverse, otherwise. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
17.01 g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



13 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls:
Monogram to inner left; crescent in exergue. Thompson 49; Müller 399; HGC 3.2, 1750b.
Condition: Good fine. Weight: 17.08 g. Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

14 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain mint.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls:
Monogram to inner left. Müller 518; HGC 3.2, 1750 (for type). Condition: Very fine. Weight:
17.14 g. Diameter: 30 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

15 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Lysimacheia.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls:
Monogram to inner left. Thompson 14; HGC 3, 1750a. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 17.17 g.
Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

16 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos. AR Tetradrachm. Lysimacheia, circa 305-281 BC. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon. Rev: Athena Nikephoros
seated left, left arm resting on shield, transverse spear in background; ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to right,
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ to left crowned by Nike, two monograms in inner left field. Thompson -; Müller
476; Hess-Divo 310, lot 67; Rauch 85, lot 141.. Extremely Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
17.01 g. Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

17 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls:
Monogram to inner left; crescent in exergue. Thompson 49; Müller 399; HGC 3.2, 1750b.
Condition: Good fine. Weight: 16.0 g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

18 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Lampsakos.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. Controls:
Monogram to inner left; crescent in exergue. Thompson 49; Müller 399; HGC 3.2, 1750b.
Condition: Good fine. Weight: 17.14 g. Diameter: 31 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



19 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Diademed
head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ.
Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder. . Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

20 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Ae Unit. Lysimacheia. Obv:
Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Lion leaping right; monogram
and spearhead below. SNG Copenhagen 1149-58 var. (monogram); HGC 3.2, 1758. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

21 EASTERN EUROPE. Imitation of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd centuries BC).
Tetradrachm. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞAИΔPOY. Zeus seated
left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: B below thron and club in field to left. Cf.
Lanz 875ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.73 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

22 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Control: A in left field. Price 4037. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

23 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Uncertain. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Control: A in left field. Price 4037. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

24 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III the Great (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Posthumous issue
of Amphipolis, under Cassander as regent (317-305 BC), ca. 317-315 BC. Obv: Head of
Heracles right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied before neck. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY, Zeus
seated left on backless throne, left leg drawn back, feet on ground line, eagle in right hand,
scepter in left; E in left field, A above bucranium below throne. Price -, cf. 432. The style of this
example is clearly Amphipolis and the control marks match Price 432. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 16.7 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



25 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. 'Babylon.'
Lifetime issue. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, bee above M;
monogram below throne. Price 3619; HGC 3.1, 910q. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.18
g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

26 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and
sceptre. Controls: Monogram in left field, star below throne. Price 2089. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.2 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

27 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos I Monophthalmos. Drachm. In the name and types of
Alexander III. 'Kolophon', circa 310-301 BC. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin
headdress. Rev: Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding sceptre; AΛEΞANΔPOY to right, KA
monogram to left, Φ below throne. Price 1823. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter:
17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

28 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' Drachm. Posthumous issue. Uncertain mint in
Western Asia Minor, circa 323-280 BC. Obv: Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin
headdress. Rev: Zeus Aëtophoros seated to left, holding sceptre; AΛEΞANΔPOY to right,
shield in left field, grape bunch below throne. Price 2705. Very Rare. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 17 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

29 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre.
Price 2151. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.2 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

30 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Drachm. Lampsakos. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre.
Controls: In left field, buckle right; below throne, crescent above A. Price P15. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.66 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

31 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre.
Controls: monogram within circle in left field and double axe below throne. Price 2148.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



32 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre.
Controls: monogram within circle in left field and double axe below throne. Price 2148.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

33 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Lampsakos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, forepart of Pegasos left; monogram below
throne. Price 1382. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

34 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre.
Price 2151. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

35 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Chios. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram above grape bunch. Price 2318; HGC 6,
1134. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

36 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Chios. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram above grape bunch. Price 2318; HGC 6,
1134. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

37 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre.
Price 2151. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 20.0 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

38 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre.
Price 2151. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



39 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos I Monophthalmos. As Strategos of Asia ( 320-306/5 BC). AR
Drachm. In the name and types of Alexander III of Macedon. Magnesia ad Maeandrum mint.
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; N-in-circle in left field,
crescent below throne. but cf. BM inv. 2002,0101.480 for an example of Price 1982 struck from
the same obverse die. Extremely Rare. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.0 g. Diameter: 19
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

40 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaeus. ( 323-317 BC). In the name and types of
Alexander III. Struck under Menander or Kleitos, circa 322-319/8 BC Drachm. Obv: Head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin. Rev: [ΑΛ]ΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest,
holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings,
torch in left field, A below throne. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.0 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

41 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Chios. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram above grape bunch. Price 2318; HGC 6,
1134. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

42 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre.
Controls: monogram within circle in left field and double axe below throne. Price 2148.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

43 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Chios. Obv: Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram above grape bunch. Price 2318; HGC 6,
1134. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

44 KINGS OF THRACE. Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv: Head of the deified
Alexander with horn of Ammon right. Rev: Athena seated left, holding Nike, elbow resting on
her shield, spear behind; bow and quiver to left. Thompson 171. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.15 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



45 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios. Hemidrachm. Amphipolis, 323-318 BC. Obv:
Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY, rider on horseback right; monogram below. Le
Rider pl. 45, 7. Very Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.43 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

46 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Kolophon. Obv: Head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle and sceptre. Controls: Grain ear (or tunny upward) in left field, spearhead to outer right.
Price 1752 (or 1762 [tunny]); HGC 3.1, 944c (Alexander IV). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
4.21 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

47 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae 1/4 Unit. Uncertain mint in
Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Bow
in quiver left; below, club right and monogram. Price 334; HGC 3.1, 930. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 5.76 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

48 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae 1/4 Unit. Uncertain mint in
Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Bow
in quiver left; below, club right and monogram. Price 334; HGC 3.1, 930. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 5.99 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

49 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan right on boss. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ. Athena
advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis. Controls:
Macedonian helmet to inner left, monogram to inner right. Panagopoulou Period I, Group 14;
HGC 3.1, 1042. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 30 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

50 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan right on boss. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ. Athena
advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis. Controls:
Macedonian helmet to inner left, monogram to inner right. Panagopoulou Period I; HGC 3.1,
1042. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.17 g. Diameter: 30 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



51 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Amphipolis. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan right on boss. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ. Athena
advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis. Controls:
Macedonian helmet to inner left, TI to inner right. SNG Ashmolean 3260; HGC 3.1, 1042.
Condition: Very fine, a few punches. Weight: 17.15 g. Diameter: 31 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

52 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Amphipolis. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan on boss. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ANTIΓONOY. Athena
advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis. Controls:
Macedonian helmet to inner left, monogram to inner right. SNG Alpha Bank -; SNG Berry 353.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.01 g. Diameter: 30 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

53 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Nikomedes II Epiphanes (149-127 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Diademed
head of Nikomedes II right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ EΠIΦANOYΣ NIKOMHΔOY. Zeus standing left,
holding wreath and sceptre; eagle on thunderbolt to left. Controls: monogram. HGC 6, 642.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.07 g. Diameter: 32 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

54 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.22 g.
Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

55 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.15 g.
Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

56 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.24 g.
Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

57 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.12 g.
Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



58 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 15.16 g.
Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

59 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.23 g.
Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

60 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 465-460 BC). Transitional issue. Obv: Helmeted head of
Athena right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and
crescent to left; all within incuse square. Starr Group V; HGC 4, 1596. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 17.16 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

61 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.17 g.
Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

62 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.24 g.
Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

63 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.23 g.
Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

64 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.18 g.
Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



65 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.16 g.
Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

66 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.25 g.
Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

67 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right, with
frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all
within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.19 g.
Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

68 ATTICA. Athens. Obol (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AΘE.
Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll
13; HGC 4, 1665. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.26 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

69 ATTICA. Athens. Obol (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AΘE.
Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll
13; HGC 4, 1665. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.35 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

70 ATTICA. Athens. Obol (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: AΘE.
Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left; all within incuse square. Kroll
13; HGC 4, 1665. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.6 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

71 ATTICA, Athens. Circa 165-42 BC. AR Tetradrachm. New Style coinage. Dioge-, Posei-, and
Deme-, magistrates. Struck 128/7 BC. Obv: Head of Athena right, wearing crested Attic helmet.
Rev: Owl standing right on overturned amphora; Dionysos standing facing in left field, B on
amphora, ΔI below; all within wreath. Thompson 415d. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.01 g.
Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



72 PAPHLAGONIA, Sinope AR Persic Drachm. Circa 330-300 BC. Agreos-, magistrate. Head of
nymph Sinope left, wearing triple-pendant earring, necklace and sakkos / ΣΙΝΩ below eagle
flying left clutching dolphin; ΑΓΡΕΩ[Σ] under wing. SNG Stancomb 770. Recueil général I, 34,
1; SNG BM Black Sea 1484; HGC 7, 399. Extremely Rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
5.61 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

73 PONTOS. Amisos (as Peiraieos). Siglos or Drachm (Circa 435-370 BC). Myll-, magistrate.
Obv: Head of Hera left, wearing ornamented stephanos. Rev: ΦΙ-ΛΙ / ΠEIPA. Owl, with wings
spread, standing facing on shield; uncertain symbol to left and right. Cf. SNG BM Black Sea
1053-68 & 1070-93 (magistrate); HGC 7, 229. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.72 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

74 PAPHLAGONIA. Sinope. AR Trihemiobol. Circa 330-300 BC. Obv: Head of nymph Sinope
three-quarters facing, turned slightly to left. Rev: Eagle standing facing with wings spread,
head left; ΣΙ-Ν[Ω] across fields. SNG Stancomb 779 (this coin); SNG ΒΜ Black Sea 1498-
1502; HGC 7, 396. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

75 TROAS. Lamponeia. Hemiobol (5th century BC). Obv: Boukranion. Rev: Quadripartite incuse
square. SNG München 2648; Klein 316. Ex Hess Divo 321 (25 October 2012), lot 367 (part);
Münzen und Medaillen Deutschalnd 30 (28 May 2009), lot 388. Condition: Near very fine, flan
pierced. Weight: 0.25 g. Diameter: 5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

76 IONIA. Phokaia. Obol (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Female head left, wearing helmet or sakkos.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan -; Klein -; SNG von Aulock -; Isegrim -; cf. CNG
177, 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.0 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

77 TROAS. Kebren. Obol (5th century BC). Obv: Head of ram right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse
square. Weber 5341. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.94 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

78 TROAS. Kebren. Obol (Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC). Obv: KEBP. Ram heads back to back,
facing upwards; in between, floret. Rev: Incuse swastika pattern with central pellet. SNG
Lockett 2736; SNG Ashmolean -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 0.6 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



79 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (CIrca 550-500 BC). Obv: Head of cock right, holding head of tunny in
its beak. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII ;. Apparantly Unlublished. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 0.65 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

80 TROAS. Antandros. Diobol (5th century BC). Obv: Head of Artemis Astyrene right, wearing
taenia. Rev: ANTA / N. Goat standing right within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 1492.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.31 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

81 TROAS. Gargara. Ae (Circa late 3rd - early 2nd century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo
right. Rev: ΓAP. Horse prancing right. Control: grape below. SNG von Aulock 1511. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 7.4 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

82 TROAS. Gergis. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Sibyl Herophile facing slightly
right. Rev: ΓΕΡ. Sphinx seated right. SNG Ashmolean 1147; SNG Copenhagen 338. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 1.66 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

83 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Stater (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Head of goat left; to right, tunny upward.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 48; SNG France 186; Boston MFA 1421.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 16.09 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

84 MYSIA. Kyzikos. (Circa 500-450 BC). Hekte. Obv: Bull kneeling to left on tunny. Rev:
Quadripartite inuse square. SNG Paris -. Von Fritze I, 88. Rare. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 2.5 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

85 MYSIA. Kyzikos. 1/24 Stater (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Male head left. Rev: Quadripartite
incuse square. SNG France -; SNG Copenhagen -; Von Fritze -. Extremely Rare. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 0.6 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

86 MYSIA. Kyzikos EL Hemihekte - 1/12 Stater. (Circa 500-450 BC).Obv: Satyr in kneeling-
running stance to left, holding in his extended right hand a tunny fish by the tail. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze I 122; cf. Boston MFA 1461 (stater); SNG von Aulock
7289 (hekte); SNG France 270 (hekte). Extremely Rare. Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.4 g.
Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



87 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (5th-4th centuries BC). Obv: Perseus crouching right, head left,
holding harpa and head of Medusa; below, tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square.
Nomisma VII 162; Greenwell 74; SNG France 312. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.66 g.
Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

88 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 380-360 BC). Obv: Forepart of man-headed bull right; to left,
tunny upward. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 174; Hurter & Liewald III -; SNG
BN 320; SNG von Aulock -; cf. Leu 91, lot 152 (which realized a hammer of ChF 6,200). Very
rare and attractive Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.66 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 4'000 EUR

89 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL 1/12 Stater (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Goat standing left on tunny left. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. von Fritze 92 (stater and hekte); cf. SNG France 229 (stater);
SNG von Aulock -; Hurter & Liewald II -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.7 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

90 MYSIA. Kyzikos. (Circa 550-450 BC). 1/12 Stater. Obv: Double-bodied sphinx, with one head
facing, wearing ouraios, atop a tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. Von Fritze I
128 (unlisted denomination); cf. Greenwell 101 (same); Boston MFA –; cf. SNG BN 280
(hekte); BMC –; Gillet –; Gulbenkian –; Jameson –; Myrmekion –; Rosen –; Weber –; . SNG
Frankreich 280 var. Extremely Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.27 g. Diameter: 7.2 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

91 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Tunny left with wing of griffin above. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. Nomisma VII 33 (stater & hemihekte); Hurter & Liewald III
37.2; SNG BN -; Boston MFA -; CNG E-376, lot 137. Very rare Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 2.72 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

92 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL 1/12 Stater.(600-550 BC). Obv: A hybrid of bird and lion holds tunny.Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Fritze in Nomisma VII (1912), 22; SNG v. Aulock 1172. Extremely
rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.36 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

93 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Bull kneeling left on tunny left. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. Nomisma VII 89 (stater, hekte & 1/12 stater); SNG BN -;
Boston MFA -. Extremely rare denomination. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 7
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



94 Mysia, Kyzikos EL Hekte. Circa 400-330 BC. Squat figure of Silenos seated facing, head
wreathed, right leg crossed, left leg upright, holding thyrsos and kantharos; tunny fish below to
left/ Quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze -, cf. 205 (stater, corr: described as Dionysos);
Hurter & Liewald 2004, 205 (corr: described as Dionysos). Extremely Rare - apparently only
the second known example. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.65 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

95 MYSIA, Kyzikos. Circa 500-450 BC. Fourree EL Hekte. Obv: Warrior, nude but for crested
Corinthian helmet, kneeling right, holding arrow in right hand, bow in left; to left, tunny
downward. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Von Fritze I 117; Greenwell 93; cf. SNG France
263-4 (stater); SNG von Aulock 1206; cf. Boston MFA 1490 (stater). Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 2.0 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

96 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Circa 550-500 BC. Fourree Hemihekte – 1/12 Stater. Obv: Forepart of a lion
to left, looking back; behind, tunny downward. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Hurter &
Liewald III 40. Von Fritze I 40 var. (unlisted denomination). Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
0.92 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

97 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Hemiobol (Circa 500 BC). Obv: Tunny left; below, lotus right. Rev: Incuse
punch. Rosen 520; cf. Klein 261 (Obol). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.43 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

98 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol ( Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Tunny head left over tunny. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. SNG BN 357-9; Klein 262. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.43
g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

99 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol. Circa 550-500 BC.Obv: Two tunny fish swimming left. Rev: Rough
quadripartite incuse square. Unpublished in the standard references, cf. Von Fritze II 5 & SNG
von Aulock 7328 for type with single tunny, and cf. CNG E-291, lot 68, Roma IV, lot 1495 &
Gorny & Mosch 212, lot 1704 for type with dolphin left above tunny. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

100 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Head of tunny right. Rev: Incuse square
punch. Von Fritze IX 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.35 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



101 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Head of tunny left right. Rev: Incuse square
punch. Von Fritze IX 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.14 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

102 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol ( Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Tunny head left over tunny. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. SNG BN 357-9; Klein 262. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.39
g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

103 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Diobol (Circa 525-475 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left; tunny behind. Rev:
Head of roaring lion left. SNG France 361 ff. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.01 g.
Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

104 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left; tunny to right. Rev: Head
of roaring lion left; retrograde K in upper left field. SNG France 380-384. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 0.83 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

105 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 525-475 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left; K on shoulder, tunny
behind / Head of roaring lion left; facing panther’s head to upper left; all within incuse square.
SNG France 386. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.3 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

106 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left; H on shoulder; to right,
tunny upward. Rev: Head of lion left within incuse square. SNG France 361; BMC 117.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 0.39 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

107 MYSIA, Kyzikos. Circa 520-480 BC. AR Obol. Obv: Head and neck of bird right, its beak
extending over head of tunny upward to right. Rev: Irregular incuse. Unpublished in the
standard references, but see Münzen & Medaillen Deutschland 32 (26 May 2010), lot 102 for
another. . Perhaps the second known. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 0.52g.
Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

108 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (6th century BC). Obv: Tunny left, holding stem of lotus flower in its
mouth. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. CNG EA 389, lot 219. Very rare Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 0.48 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



109 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Obol (400-300 BC). Obv: Janiform female head. Rev: Helmeted head of
Athena right within incuse circle. SNG France -; cf. Weber 5107 (diobol). Very rare Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 1.12 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

110 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Janiform female head. Rev: Helmeted
head of Athena left within incuse square. SNG BN 1126. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
1.13 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

111 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Head of Kore right. Rev: KY / ZI. Ethnic in
wreath. BMC 151. Extremely rare denomination. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.6 g.
Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

112 TROAS. Zeleia. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Head of Artemis right, wearing stephane. Rev: Z - E
/ Λ - E. Stag standing right; below, grain ear right. SNG Copenhagen 501. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 5.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

113 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Ar-, prytanis. Obv: Cista mystica with
serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; monogram to left. Controls:
Above, AP above monogram; thyrsos to right. Pinder 104; SNG France 1729. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 12.15 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

114 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy
wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left, serpent-entwined
thyrsos to right; above, TPY above monogram within wreath. SNG BN 1728. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 12.6 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

115 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Ar-, prytanis. Obv: Cista mystica with
serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; monogram to left. Controls:
Above, AP above monogram; thyrsos to right. Pinder 104; SNG France 1729. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 12.41 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



116 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy
wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic monogram to left; Controls: Above, AΠ
above monogram and star; serpent-entwined staff to right. SNG BN 1726-7. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 12.2 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

117 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy
wreath. Rev: Bow case between two serpents. Controls: monogram to left, serpent-entwined
thyrsos to right; above, TPY above monogram within wreath. SNG BN 1728. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 12.4 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

118 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Ar-, prytanis. Obv: Cista mystica with
serpent; all within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; monogram to left. Controls:
Above, AP above monogram; thyrsos to right. Pinder 104; SNG France 1729. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 12.5 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

119 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Mid-late 2nd century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Asklepios right. Rev:
AΣKΛHΠIOY / ΣΩTHPOΣ. Serpent-entwined staff. SNG von Aulock 1373. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 13.5 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

120 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Mid-late 2nd century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Asklepios right. Rev:
AΣKΛHΠIOY / ΣΩTHPOΣ. Serpent-entwined staff. SNG von Aulock 1373. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.64 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

121 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev:
Owl standing right, head facing, within linear square border; all within incuse square.
Bodenstedt 105; HGC 6, 1031. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.52 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

122 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of ram right; below, cock
standing left, with head lowered. Rev: Incuse head of roaring lion right; rectangular punch to
left. Bodenstedt 16; HGC 6, 941. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.5 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

123 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Forepart of winged lion left. Rev:
Incuse head of cock left; rectangular punch to right. Bodenstedt 9.1; HGC 6, 933. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



124 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Persephone right, wearing
grain wreath. Rev: Bull butting left within linear square border; all within incuse square.
Bodenstedt 88; HGC 6, 1014 corr. (bull butting right). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g.
Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

125 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion right. Rev: Incuse
head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; HGC 6, 938. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

126 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 412-378 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Ares right. Rev:
Head of Amazon right, wearing ornate "helmet"; all within linear square border within incuse
square. Bodenstedt 65; HGC 6, 991. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter : 10
mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

127 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion right. Rev: Incuse
head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; HGC 6, 938. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

128 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion right. Rev: Incuse
head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; HGC 6, 938. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

129 LESBOS. Mytilene. 1/12 stater (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Head of Hermes right, wearing
petasos. Rev: Lion standing right within linear square border; all within incuse square.
Bodenstedt 83; HGC 6, 1009. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.42 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

130 LESBOS. Mytilene. Diobol (Circa 400-350 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: MYTI.
Female head (Aphrodite?) right; uncertain symbol to left; all within incuse circle. BMC 8-14 var.
(symbol); HGC 6, 1037. Rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.25 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

131 IONIA. Uncertain. 1/24 Stater (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Forepart of goat left. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square punch. SNG Von Aulock ;- Rosen ; - ;. Apparantly Unpublished.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.65 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



132 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised counterclockwise swastika
pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Weidauer -; Traité I 237 var. (clockwise swastika);
SNG Kayhan I 702. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.64 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

133 IONIA. Uncertain. 1/24 Stater (Circa 650-600 BC). Obv: Forepart of goat left. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square punch. SNG Von Aulock ;- Rosen ; - ;. Apparantly Unpublished.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.6 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

134 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/48 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised counterclockwise swastika
pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Weidauer -; Traité I 238 var. (clockwise); SNG
Kayhan I -; Boston MFA -; Rosen -; Elektron I 46. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.33 g.
Diameter: 5 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

135 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena left; below,
small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 91. Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.54
g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

136 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Head of Artemis left, with quiver to right;
below, small seal left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 99. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.44 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

137 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Head of Omphale left, wearing lion skin
and with club over shoulder; below, seal left . Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt
107. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

138 IONIA. Uncertain. Circa 600-550 BC.Fourree 1/48 Stater. Phokaic standard. Obv: Archaic head
of Apollo (?) to left. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Rosen -. SNG Kayhan -. SNG von
Aulock 1808-1809. Weidauer 193-194. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.37 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

139 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 478-387 BC). Obv: Head of Io left; below, small seal left. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 96. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 9
mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



140 IONIA, Uncertain. Circa 650-600 BC. EL Hekte – Sixth Stater. Lydo-Milesian standard. Obv:
Crude chimaira(?) right on striated background. Rev: Two incuse squares. Cf. Linzalone 1043
(stater); cf. Gulbenkian 719 (stater); cf. Triton XIV, lot 298–302 (for other denominations of this
series); cf. Gorny & Mosch 190, lot 250 (trite); otherwise unpublished in the standard
references, but cf. cf. Weidauer 11-3, 18-25, and 177 for similar figural-on-striated obverse
trites. Extremely rare, the first hekte known for this series. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.36 g.
Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

141 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 625-522 BC). Obv: Head of lion left; small seal to right. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 13. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 10
mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

142 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of ram right; below, cock
standing left, with head lowered. Rev: Incuse head of roaring lion left; rectangular punch to
right. Bodenstedt 11; HGC 6, 936. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.52 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

143 IONIA. Phokaia. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Head of seal left. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 2.2 . Condition: . Weight: 0.68 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

144 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised counterclockwise swastika
pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Weidauer -; Traité I 237 var. (clockwise swastika);
SNG Kayhan I 702. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

145 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Fourree EL Hemihekte (Circa 5th-4th centuries BC). Obv: Dionysos reclining
left on panther skin, holding kantharos; shell to outer left; below, tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite
incuse square. Cf. von Fritze 155 (stater and hekte); cf. SNG BN 302-3 (stater); SNG von
Aulock -; Hurter & Liewald II, 155; Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.0 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

146 TROAS. Skepsis. Diobol (Circa 460-400 BC). Obv: ΣKAΨION. Forepart of Pegasos right. Rev:
E N (retrograde). Fir tree within linear and dotted double border. SNG von Aulock -; BMC 3.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.01 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



147 TROAS. Dardanos. Obol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Rider on horse trotting left. Rev: Cock
standing left within incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 282. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.55 g.
Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

148 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Janiform female head. Rev: Helmeted
head of Athena left within incuse square. SNG BN 1126. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 1.28 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

149 CRETE. Itanos. Obol (Circa 320-270 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena left. Rev: Star of
eight rays. Svoronos 39; SNG Copenhagen 477. Purportedly ex Künker 182 (14 March 2011),
lot 405 (part). Rare. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.38 g. Diameter: 8 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

150 LYCAONIA. Laranda. Obol (Circa 324/3 BC. Obv: Head of Herakles right. Rev: Forepart of wolf
right; inverted crescent above. Ziegler 1422 (Uncertain); Göktürk 70-81. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

151 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm ( Circa 202-150 BC). ΧΑΡΜΙΝΟΣ (Charminos), magistrate. E-Φ, bee
with straight wings, border of dots / ΧΑΡΜΙΝΟΣ, stag standing right, palm tree behind. Very
Rare magistrat type. SNG von Aulock –; SNG Copenhagen –; Waddington 1590; SNG Kayhan
288. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

152 IONIA, Ephesos. Drachm. (Circa 202-150 BC). Moch(s)ion, magistrate.Obv: Bee / Stag
standing right; palm tree in background. Rev: MOXIΩN (sic) to right. Kinns, Attic, p. 89, obv. die
14, note 157; Lanz 42, lot 230 (same dies). VF, some porosity. Rare engraver's error; Kinns
notes only one example (the Lanz piece), with the magistrate's name misspelled. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

153 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Oraseas magistrate. Obv: E - Φ. Bee. Rev:
OPAΣEA [Σ]. Stag standing right before palm tree. Kinns - . SNG - . Papillon Numismatic
1/121. Extremely Rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 18.5 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

154 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (202-150 BC). Kalligenes, magistrate. Obv: E - Φ. Bee. Rev:
ΚΑΛΛΙΓΕΝΗΣ. Stag standing right, palm tree in background. Coll. Boston I 1833; Coll. Warren
1112. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



155 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Demetrios, magistrate. Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev:
ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΣ. Stag standing right; palm tree behind. SNG von Aulock 7825; SNG Copenhagen
289. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

156 IONIA. Ephesos. Tetradrachm (Circa 394-295 BC). Neophron. magistrate. Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee.
Rev: NEOΦPΩΣ. Forepart of stag right, head left; palm tree to left. BMC -; SNG Tübingen -;
SNG von Aulock -; SNG von Copenhagen -; Extremely Rare . Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 14.99 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

157 IONIA. Miletos. Drachm (Circa 175-86/5 BC). Uncertain magistrate. Obv: Laureate head of
Apollo right. Rev: [...]. Lion standing right, head left; star to upper left, two monograms to right.
Deppert-Lippitz Period VI, pp. 188-9. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.77g. Diameter: 18
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

158 IONIA. Phokaia. Obol (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Female head left, wearing helmet or sakkos.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan -; Klein -; SNG von Aulock -; Isegrim -; cf. CNG
177, 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.38 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

159 IONIA. Miletos. Obol or Hemihekte (Late 6th-early 5th centuries BC). Obv: Forepart of lion
right, head left. Rev: Stellate pattern within incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 476-82. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 1.15 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

160 IONIA. Phokaia. Obol (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Female head left, wearing helmet or sakkos.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan -; Klein -; SNG von Aulock -; Isegrim -; cf. CNG
177, 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.26 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

161 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. Rev: Rough incuse
square. SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.53 g.
Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

162 CARIA. Mylasa. Tetartemorion (Circa 420-390 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right, head reverted.
Rev: Bird standing. SNG Kayhan 944ff. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.17 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



163 IONIA. Ephesos. Obol (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Bee. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG
Kayhan I -; Karwiese series III; cf. Rosen 384 (tetartemorion); Gitbud & Naumann 30, lot 186.
Condition: fine. Weight: 0.23 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

164 IONIA. Phokaia. Obol (Circa 625/0-522 BC). Obv: Female head left, wearing helmet or sakkos.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan -; Klein -; SNG von Aulock -; Isegrim -; cf. CNG
177, 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.26 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

165 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. Rev: Rough incuse
square. SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.58 g.
Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

166 IONIA. Kolophon. Tetartemorion (Circa 530/25-500 BC). Obv: Archaic head of Apollo left. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 348-52. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.16 g.
Diameter: 5 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

167 IONIA. Chios. Ae (Circa 412-334 BC). Asmenos, magistrate. Obv: Sphinx seated left, forepaw
raised over aphlaston. Rev: ΧΙΟΣ ACMENOC. Amphora. Mavrogordato 53.4; SNG Tübingen -;
SNG Copenhagen 1636. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.08 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

168 GAUL. Massalia. Obol (Circa 475-465/0 BC). Obv: Head of griffin right. Rev: Head of roaring
lion right within incuse square. Chevillon Group 1; Auriol group FF. Very rare Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 0.62 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

169 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Dated CY 67. Obv: Cista mystica with serpent;
all within ivy wreath. Rev: ΞC / EΦE. Bow case between two serpents; torch to right, crossed
cornucopiae above, poppy between. Kleiner, Ephesus 73. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.2 g.
Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

170 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Dated CY 67. Obv: Cista mystica with serpent;
all within ivy wreath. Rev: ΞC / EΦE. Bow case between two serpents; torch to right, crossed
cornucopiae above, poppy between. Kleiner, Ephesus 73. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.3 g.
Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



171 IONIA. Ephesos. Cistophor (Circa 133-67 BC). Dated CY 67. Obv: Cista mystica with serpent;
all within ivy wreath. Rev: ΞC / EΦE. Bow case between two serpents; torch to right, crossed
cornucopiae above, poppy between. Kleiner, Ephesus 73. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.25
g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

172 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL Trite or 1/3 Stater.
Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with star on forehead. Rev: Two incuse square
punches. Weidauer 86-9; Traité I 44; SNG Kayhan 1013; SNG von Aulock 2868-9. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 4.7 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

173 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL Trite or 1/3 Stater.
Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with star on forehead. Rev: Two incuse square
punches. Weidauer 86-9; Traité I 44; SNG Kayhan 1013; SNG von Aulock 2868-9. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 4.66 g. Diameter: 11 mm. 
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

174 KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos (Circa 564/53-550/39 BC). GOLD 1/12 Stater. Sardes. Obv:
Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Incuse square punch. Berk 10-3; Walburg Group VI;
Traité -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG München 9; BMC -; Boston MFA -; Gulbenkian 759. Very rare
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.89 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

175 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 610-546 BC). EL 1/12 Stater. Sardes.
Obv: Head of roaring lion right; star on forehead. Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer 90;
SNG Kayhan I 1015; Rosen 654. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.18 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

176 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 610-546 BC). EL 1/12 Stater. Sardes.
Obv: Head of roaring lion right; star on forehead. Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer 90;
SNG Kayhan I 1015; Rosen 654. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 7 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

177 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL 1/48 Stater.
Sardes. Obv: Paw of lion. Rev: Incuse square punch. Karwiese Series I; SNG Kayhan I -;
Rosen 301. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 0.29 g. Diameter: 0.5 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



178 AEOLIS. Myrina. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: MY - PI.
Amphora, lyre in right field. BMC 27-31. Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection; ex Münzhandlung Athena
(sold May 1991; with dealer's ticket) Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.46 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

179 AEOLIS. Elaia. Ae (Mid 4th-3rd century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena left. Rev: Ε - Λ.
Grain ear within olive wreath. Cf. SNG Copenhagen 171-2 (larger module). Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 1.16 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

180 AEOLIS. Kyme. Ae (Circa 350-250 BC). Diogenes, magistrate. Obv: DIOΓΕΝΗΣ. Eagle
standing right. Rev: KY. One-handled cup left. SNG Copenhagen 49. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.09 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

181 TROAS. Tenedos. Late 5th-early 4th century BC. AR Drachm.Obv: Janiform head of a
diademed female and laureate male. Rev: Labrys; grape bunches flanking handle; all within
incuse square. SNG Ashmolean 1236–7 var. (symbol on rev.); SNG Copenhagen 514; HGC 6,
386. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

182 PONTOS. Laodikeia (BC 100-0) Ae. struck under Mithradates VI, ca 95-90 or 80-70 BC. Obv:
Head of Perseus to right, wearing winged Phrygian helmet. Rev: ΛAOΔI-KEIAΣ, winged harpa.
Reverse slightly off-centered, otherwise. Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.41 g. Diameter:
13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

183 PHRYGIA. Akmoneia. Ae (1st century BC). Theodotos and Hierokles, magistrates. Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΑΚΜΟΝΕΩ / ΘΕΟΔΟΤΟ / ΙΕΡΟΚΛΕ. Asklepios standing
facing, head right, holding serpent staff. Coll. Walcher 2733; Coll. Weber 6970-1; SNG
Copenhagen 11. Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 16
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

184 PHRYGIA. Apameia. 2nd-1st century BC. AE Magistrate Konon. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus
right Rev: KONΩN EΓΛ. Cult statue of Artemis Anaitis standing facing. SNG Copenhagen 177;
SNG von Aulock 8338; Coll. Weber 7026. Very Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.65 g.
Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



185 SATRAPS OF CARIA. Maussolos (Circa 377/6-353/2 BC). Drachm. Halikarnassos. Obv:
Laureate head of Apollo facing slightly right. Rev: MAYΣΣΩΛΛON. Zeus standing right, holding
sceptre and labrys. SNG Kayhan I 879. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 14
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

186 CARIA. Rhodes. Diobol (Circa 394-304 BC). Obv: Radiate head of Helios right. Rev: P - O.
Two rose buds; helmet between. SNG Copenhagen 744. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.93 g.
Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

187 GREEK. Uncertain. Hemidrachm (5th century BC). Obv: Hippocamp left. Rev: Quadripartite
incuse square. SNG Kayhan -; SNG Keckman -; Klein -; Rosen -; cf. Pecunem 25, lot 70. Very
rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.15 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

188 CARIA. Mylasa. Eupolemos (Circa 295-280 BC). Ae. Obv: Three overlapping shields, with
spearheads on bosses. Rev: EYΠO / ΛEMOY. Sword-in-sheath; monogram below. SNG
Kayhan I -; SNG Keckman 221-2; SNG Copenhagen (Macedonia) 1166. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

189 CARIA. Kaunos. Stater (Circa 490-470 BC). Obv: Winged female figure in kneeling-running
stance right, head left. Rev: Crude rectangular object (baetyl?) within incuse square. SNG
Copenhagen -; CNG E-441, lot 143. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 11.68 g. Diameter: 18
mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

190 CARIA. Kaunos. Trihemiobol (Circa 490-470 BC). Obv: Iris standing right, head left. Rev:
Griffin standing left; Carian letter above. Konuk, Kaunos 47 (O2/R1). Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 1.33 g. Diameter: 10 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

191 LYCIA. uncertain Dynasts, c. 500-440 BC. Stater. 480 BC. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena to
right; behind, Lycian letter. Rev: Lion’s head with open jaws; all within incuse square bordered
by dots. Sharply struck and beautifully toned. Rosen ; . Vismara ;. Apparantly Unpublished.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 8.32 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 2'000 EUR



192 CARIA, Rhodos - İalysos AR 1/6 Stater. (5th Century BC). Obv:Winged boar flying left. Rev:
Head of eagle facing left; all within dotted border within incuse square. SNG Cop. 717. Rare
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

193 LYCIA. Uncertain. Stater (Circa 530-500 BC). Obv: Prow of galley right, terminating in forepart
of boar. Rev: Rough incuse square. Heipp-Tamer series 3. Condition: fine. Weight: 8.89 g.
Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

194 CARIA. Rhodes. Kamiros. Stater (Circa 500-480 BC). Obv: Fig leaf. Rev: Two parallel incuse
rectangular punches. SNG Keckman 317; HGC 6, 1382. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.06 g.
Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

195 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Obol (5th century BC). Obv: Elements of Chimaera: foreparts of lion,
stag and dragon(?), joined together at center and radiating outward. Rev: Facing gorgoneion
within incuse square. CNG 85, lot 477; Roma E-36, lot 112; Roma IV, lot 1469. Very rare
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.34 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



196 CARIA. Uncertain mint. AR Stater. (Circa 500 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion with open jaws
standing left before sunburst; in front, forepart of boar with legs extended left. Rev: Incuse
square with Maltese cross patte. Extremely Rare. Similar; Roma Numismatic Auction 3 Lot 287
Sale price 8000 GBP. Condition Extremely fine. Weight: 9.8 g. Diameter: 18 mm. The ancient
district of Karia in south-western Anatolia was one of the most thoroughly Hellenized areas in
Asia Minor, with Greek cities along its Aegean coast; a mountainous interior surrounded by
Ionia, Lydia, Phrygia and Lykia was populated by the non-Greek Karians, mentioned by Homer
(Iliad 2.867ff) who considered themselves autochthonous, formerly calling themselves Leleges
- the pre-Hellenic population of the Aegean who inhabited its islands and served in the navy of
Minos. They claimed kinship with the Lydians and Mysians, with whom they shared a common
worship. By 546, under Cyrus II the Great, most of Asia Minor was incorporated into the
Achaemenid empire and Karia was placed under Lydian satrapy. However, the region was
allowed the freedom to trade so long as it paid tribute to Persia. Electrum and silver coinage
had already been circulating in Ionia and Lydia for at least one hundred years on various
weight standards. This Karian coin seems to be on the Persian silver standard, theoretically
about 10.9 to 11.2 grams, struck just before or at the time of the Ionian revolt (499-494), in
which the Karians took part. The iconography used by its issuing authority seems to have been
stylistically influenced by the uncertain mint Karian mainland lion/incuse staters (ACGC 99;
Traite II 1, 735 pl. 19, 11; SNG von Aulock 2077; 284, 13; BMC Ionia, pl. 21, 1) on the
Aeginetan silver standard of about 12.2 grams, and the lion/incuse staters (ACGC 100; Rosen
coll. 613; SNG Kayhan 930; SNG Keckman 64 [Kaunos] also on the Persian standard). This
remarkable new addition to the archaic coinage of western Anatolia (a word symbolically
suggesting “east” or “[sun]rise”) depicts a totally original scene: a lion and a boar facing left
before a sunburst. In myth the lion has always been associated with the sun and it was
believed to be able to gaze at the sun without blinking, as can be seen on the electrum 1/3
staters (trites) attributed to Alyattes (see lot 253-259 of this catalogue; Weidauer group XV, 63-
75; ATEC group d, 14-25), which are characterized by a sunburst on the forehead of the lion.
The boar is a primordial symbol of strength, fearless aggression and resolute courage, whose
ferocity aroused fear, admiration and reverence amongst the peoples of Anatolia. It was the
slayer of Adonis and an attribute of Demeter, goddess of the earth and of fertility. Both these
symbols were widely used as coin types throughout Ionia, Lydia, Lykia and the Aegean islands. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

197 LYCIAN LEAGUE. Cragus (Circa 48-42 BC). Hemidrachm. Obv: Λ - Y. Laureate head of Apollo
right. Rev: K - P. Lyre within incuse square. RPC I 3301; Troxell 84. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 1.77 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

198 LYCIAN LEAGUE. Tlos-Cragus (Circa 27-20 BC). 1/4 Drachm. Obv: ΛY. Diademed and draped
bust of Artemis right, with quiver over shoulder. Rev: T - Λ / K - P. Quiver; winged caduceus to
right; all within incuse square. RPC I 3311; Troxell 129. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.94 g.
Diameter: 12 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



199 CYPRUS. Kition. Baal Melek II (approx. 425-400 BC). 1/3 stater or tetrobol. Vs: Heracles with
lion skin, bow and club attacking to the right. Rs: lion attacking a stag to the right; the whole
thing in quadratum incusum. BMC 36. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.7 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

200 CARIA. Kos. Obol (Circa 500-480 BC). Obv: Crab with eight legs. Rev: Quadripartite incuse
square. BMC 5; SNG Kayhan 903. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.42 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

201 KINGS OF COMMAGENE. Mithradates III (?) (Circa 20-12 BC). Ae. Obv: Crab. Rev: BA ME /
M TOY / M. Legend in three lines. Alram 249.; Kovacs p. 42, note 45. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 7.33 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

202 CILICIA. Soloi. Stater (Circa 410-375 BC). Obv: Amazon kneeling left, stringing bow; ivy leafes
and helmet. Rev: ΣOΛΕΩN. Grape bunch on vine; branch to right; all within incuse square.
SNG France -; SNG Levante -; SNG Copenhagen -. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 10.64
g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

203 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling. Rev:
EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to right; all within pelleted square
border. SNG BN 105. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.88 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

204 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 420-360 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling. Rev:
EΣTFE (retrograde). Slinger in throwing stance right. Triskeles left in right field. SNG France
45-6; cf. SNG France 95. Condition: . Weight: 10.83 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

205 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling. Rev:
EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to right; all within pelleted square
border. SNG BN 105. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.68 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

206 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 380/75-330/25 BC). Obv: Two wrestlers grappling; BΛ
between them. Rev: EΣTFEΔIIYΣ. Slinger in throwing stance right; triskeles to right; all within
pelleted square border. SNG BN -; CNG E-132, lot 57; CNG 47, lot 510. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 10.63 g. Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



207 PAMPHYLIA, Side. Circa 460-430 BC. AR Obol Obv: Pomegranate Rev: Helmeted head of
Athena right within incuse square. SNG Cop. 387; SNG von Aulock 4804; SNG Paris 766.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.76 g. Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

208 PISIDIA. Adada. Ae (1st century BC). Obv: Facing garlanded boukranion; star above. Rev: A -
Δ - A. Triskeles. SNG France 1020. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.93 g. Diameter: 13
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

209 MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. 277/6-239 B.C. AE 19. Pella or Amphipolis mint. Obv: Head
of Athena right wearing crested Corinthian-style helmet. Rev: / B - A / Π, Pan striding right
erecting trophy; in field left, Macedonian helmet, between legs, ANT in monogram. SNG Alpha
Bank 1017; SNG Copenhagen 1213. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.99 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

210 PISIDIA. Termessos. Ae (1st century BC). Dated CY 10. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right.
Rev: TEP. Horse rearing left; I (date) to upper right. cf. SNG BN 2106ff (different years).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.41 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

211 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Drachm (Circa 420-360 BC). Obv: Warrior, hurling spear, on horse
galloping right left. Rev: Boar advancing left right; numerous c/m's. Cf. Hirsch 296, lot 1892,
CNG E-126, lot 75 & CNG E-98, lot 46 (for similar types containing numerous c/m's on the
reverse). Numismatic Nauman 77/178. Condition: Fair. Weight: 5.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

212 CILICIA. Soloi. Ae (Circa 1st century BC). Obv: Gorgoneion at center of aegis. Rev: ΣΟΛΕΩΝ.
Aphrodite riding bull right; monogram above; to right, eagle standing left. Ziegler 587-8 var.
(eagle right); SNG BN 1195-6 var. (same); SNG Levante 869-70 var. (same). Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 10.14 g. Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

213 CYPRUS. Salamis. Euelthon (or successors) (Circa 530/15-480 BC). Stater. Obv: Ram
recumbent left. Rev: Blank. Traité II 919; SNG Copenhagen 31. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 11.19 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



214 KINGS OF PERGAMON. Philetairos (282-263 BC). Tetradrachm. Pergamon. Obv: Laureate
head right. Rev: ΦΙΛΕΤΑΙΡΟY. Athena seated left on throne, resting elbow upon small sphinx
right and placing hand upon shield to left. Controls: A on throne, bow to outer right. SNG BN
1606-9 (Eumenes I). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.32 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

215 KINGS OF PERGAMON. Eumenes I. (263-241 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Laureate head of
Philetaerus right. Dotted border. Rev: ΦΙΛΕΤΑΙΡΟΥ Athena enthroned left, crowning royal
name with right hand and resting left elbow on shield behind her, transverse spear visible
behind her head; in field bee at left, EYM monogram in center, and bow at right. Westermark
group VI A. SNG Paris-. SNG von Aulock-. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.89 g.
Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

216 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. Seleukeia on the Tigris.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC
379.6c; HGC 9, 128g. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.13 g. Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

217 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. Seleukeia on the Tigris.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC
379.6a; HGC 9, 128g. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.0 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

218 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. Seleukeia on the Tigris.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC
379.3c; HGC 9, 128g. Condition: Good very fine, some deposits. Weight: 17.11 g. Diameter: 27
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

219 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. Seleukeia on the Tigris.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and right. SC
379.3c; HGC 9, 128g. Condition: Good very fine, some deposits. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 28
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



220 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. Antioch on the Orontes.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and in exergue. SC
335.2. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 17.1 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

221 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC). Tetradrachm. Seleukeia on the Tigris.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ. Apollo Delphios seated left on
omphalos, resting hand upon bow and holding arrow. Controls: Monogram to outer left and
right. SC 379.5a; HGC 9, 128g. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.21 g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

222 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos III 'the Great' (222-187 BC). Tetradrachm. Antioch on the
Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ (T inverted). Apollo seated
left on omphalos, holding arrow and bow. Control: Monogram to outer left. SC 1045.9; HGC 9,
447u. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.08 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

223 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos III 'the Great' (222-187 BC). Tetradrachm. Antioch on the
Orontes. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ (T inverted). Apollo seated
left on omphalos, holding arrow and bow. Control: Monogram to outer left. SC 1045.9; HGC 9,
447u. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.07 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

224 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) (138-129 BC). Tetradrachm.
Cappadocian mint. Obv: Diademed head of Antiochus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY
EϒΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Athena standing left holding Nike and shield; to outer left two monograms; all
within laurel wreath. C 2144.1; HGC 9, 1068. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.06 g. Diameter:
29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

225 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) (138-129 BC). Tetradrachm.
Cappadocian mint. Obv: Diademed head of Antiochus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY
EϒΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Athena standing left holding Nike and shield; to outer left two monograms; all
within laurel wreath. C 2144.1; HGC 9, 1068. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16 g. Diameter: 25
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



226 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) (138-129 BC). Tetradrachm.
Cappadocian mint. Obv: Diademed head of Antiochus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY
EϒΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Athena standing left holding Nike and shield; to outer left two monograms; all
within laurel wreath. C 2144.1; HGC 9, 1068. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.81 g. Diameter:
28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

227 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos X Eusebes Philopator (Circa 95-92 BC). Tetradrachm.
Antiochia on the Orontes, 94. Obv: Diademed head of Antiochos X to right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟY - ΕΥΣΕΒΟYΣ / ΦΙΛΟΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ Zeus seated left on throne, holding Nike in his
right hand and long scepter in his left; below throne, monogram of ΔΙ; all within laurel wreath;
over the wreath to left, monogram of ΣΩ above monogram of Λ•. SC 2429.1c. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 15.82 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

228 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) (138-129 BC). Tetradrachm.
Cappadocian mint. Obv: Diademed head of Antiochus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY
EϒΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ. Athena standing left holding Nike and shield; to outer left two monograms; all
within laurel wreath. C 2144.1; HGC 9, 1068. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.11 g. Diameter:
28 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

229 SYRIA. Seleucia and Pieria. Antioch (47/6-14/3 BC). Tetradrachm. Posthumous Philip I
Philadelphos type. Dated year 19 of the Caesarean Era (31/0 BC). Obv: Diademed head of
Philip right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟV / ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟVΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟV. Zeus Nikephoros
seated left on throne, holding sceptre; all within wreath. Controls: Monogram to inner left and
below throne; ΘΙ (date) and thunderbolt in exergue. McAlee 12; RPC I 4136; Prieur 13; SC
2491.9; HGC 9, 1360i. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 15.44 g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

230 SYRIA. Seleucia and Pieria. Antioch (47/6-14/3 BC). Tetradrachm. Posthumous Philip I
Philadelphos type. Dated year 19 of the Caesarean Era (31/0 BC). Obv: Diademed head of
Philip right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟV / ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟVΣ ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟV. Zeus Nikephoros
seated left on throne, holding sceptre; all within wreath. Controls: Monogram to inner left and
below throne; ΘΙ (date) and thunderbolt in exergue. McAlee 12; RPC I 4136; Prieur 13; SC
2491.9; HGC 9, 1360i. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 15.0 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

231 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-226 BC). Drachm. Magnesia on the
Meander. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo standing left,
testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right. Controls: outer left and outer right. SC
669.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.35 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



232 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-226 BC). Drachm. Magnesia on the
Meander. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo standing left,
testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right. Controls: outer left and outer right. SC
669.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.2 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

233 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-226 BC). Drachm. Magnesia on the
Meander. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo standing left,
testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right. Controls: outer left and outer right. SC
669.2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

234 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Drachm. Seleukeia (?). Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Athena, holding spear and shield,
driving quadriga of elephants right. Controls: Δ and Θ above elephants. Cf. SC 131.1 (controls
unclear). Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

235 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Drachm. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus
right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Athena, holding spear and shield, driving quadriga of
elephants right. Controls: not visible. SC 131ff.. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 16
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

236 PHOENICA. Tyre. Stater (Heavy Shekel) ("161" = 35/36 n.Chr). Obv: Heracles-Melqarthkopf.
Rev: TYPOY IEPAS - KAI ASULOY Adler stands n.l .; l. Dating RQA over Keule. BMC -, SNG
Cop. -, RPC 4665, Prieur 1425. Zeit Herodes Antipas 4 v. - 39 n.Chr. Condition: Fine. Weight:
13.32 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

237 SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA. Alexander I Balas (152-145 BC). Drachm. Antioch. Obv:
Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ ΘΕΟΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ / Δ Α.
Apollo seated left on omphalos, holding arrow and resting bow on ground. SC 1785.13b.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

238 Lycia. Masicytus. 1/4 Drachm (48-27 BC). Obv: Bust of Artemis right, quiver over shoulder.
Rev: ΛΥ - MA. Quiver in incuse square; branch in left field. Troxell, LL 130-4; RPC 3306b.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.81 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



239 Lycia. Masicytus. 1/4 Drachm (48-27 BC). Obv: Bust of Artemis right, quiver over shoulder.
Rev: ΛΥ - MA. Quiver in incuse square; branch in left field. Troxell, LL 130-4; RPC 3306b.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.68 g. Diameter: 12 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

240 TROAS. Sigeion. Ae (355-334 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena facing slightly right. Rev:
ΣΙΓΕ. Owl standing right, head facing; crescent to left. SNG Copenhagen 496-8; SNG
Ashmolean 1214-6. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.4 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

241 LYDIA. Sardeis. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: ΣAPΔIA /
NΩN. Club right within wreath; monogram to right. SNG Copenagen 470ff.. Condition: Very
fine, green patina. Weight: 4.34 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

242 LYDIA. Sardeis. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Wreathed head of Dionysos right. Rev:
ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ. Forepart Lion right ; below, monogram. SNG von Aulock ; SNG Copenhagen; .
Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.29 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

243 LYDIA. Acrasus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv:
Bearded and bare head of Herakles right. Rev: AKPACIΩTΩN. Lion right. SNG Copenhagen ;
BMC ; . Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.39 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

244 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Ae. Obv: Helmeted head of
Athena right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Forepart of a lion right. Controls: in left field
kerykeion and monogram ΛΟ; below, spearhead. SNG Copenhagen 1159; SNG Tübingen 969.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

245 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. Gaius Sosius? Ae (Quaestor, circa 39 BC). Obv: Bare head right.
Rev: Hasta, sella quaestoria and fiscus; Q below. RPC I 5410. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
16.63 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

246 TROAS. Skepsis.Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: AYT KAI M AYP ANTΩNЄINOC Laureate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: CKHΨIΩN ΔAP. Aeneas advancing right, head left, holding Anchises
and leading Ascanius. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; Isegrim -; apparently
unpublished. Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 23 g. Diameter: 34.00 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



247 Thraco-Macedonian Tribes, uncertain mint AR Obol. Circa 5th century BC. Obv: Horse
standing left right with head reverted. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Gemini X, 13 January
2013, lot 28. otherwise. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.56 g. Diameter: 8 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

248 LESBOS. Uncertain. BI 1/8 Stater (Circa 500-450 BC). Obv: Diademed head of Apollo left.
Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. BMC 56-7; HGC 6, 1091. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.4 g.
Diameter: 9 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

249 CILICIA. Soloi. (Circa 410-375 BC). AR Hemiobol or Tetartemorion. Obv: Helmeted head of
Athena right. Rev: Grape bunch within linear circle. SNG BN –; SNG Levante –; SNG
Copenhagen –; BMC 24. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.24 g. Diameter: 6 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

250 TROAS. Skepsis. Imitative (?) Obol (Circa 450 BC). Obv: Forepart of a horse right; ON above.
Rev: Stylized tree; retrograde N-E (?); all within incuse square. SNG von Aulock -; SNG
Copenhagen -; Isegrim -; cf. CNG MBS 63/449. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.64 g. Diameter:
10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

251 PERSIA. Achaemenid Empire. Time of Darius I (Circa 510-486 BC). Siglos. Obv: Persian king
in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Rectangular incuse punch. Carradice Type
II. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.33 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

252 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II (485-420 BC). Siglos. Sardes. Obv:
Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding spear and bow, and with quiver over
shoulder. Rev: Incuse rectangular punch. Carradice Type IIIb. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.56 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

253 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II (485-420 BC). Siglos. Sardes. Obv:
Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, holding spear and bow, and with quiver over
shoulder. Rev: Incuse rectangular punch. Carradice Type IIIb. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
5.43 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



254 KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes II 'the Great' (95-56 BC). Ae Tetrachalkon. Artaxata. Dated RY
28 (69/8 BC). Obv: Draped bust right, wearing tiara. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΤΙΓΡΑΝΟΥ. Nike
advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond; HK (date) and monogram to outer left. Kovacs
98; AC -. Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.26 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

255 KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes III (20-8 BC). Ae Tetrachalkon. Artaxata. Obv: Diademed and
draped bust right, wearing Armenian tiara; A to left. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩ / ΤΙΓΡΑΝI. Nike advancing
left, holding wreath. Kovacs 172; AC 86. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.35 g. Diameter:
16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

256 KINGS OF ARMENIA. Tigranes the Younger (Co-regent, 77/6-66 BC). Ae Dichalkon. Artaxata.
Dated RY 8 (69/8 BC). Obv: Draped bust right, wearing tiara. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΤΙΓΡΑΝΟΥ.
Palm frond; H (date) to inner lower left, monogram to inner lower right. Kovacs 151; AC -.
Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.64 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

257 THRACE. Byzantion. Dioscouri-, magistrate. Late 2nd century BC. Obv: Diademed head of
Poseidon right. Rev:Ornamental trident; civic monogram and Π/ ΕΠΙ to right, ΔΙΟΣΚΟΥΡΙ to
left. Schönert-Geiss 1101 (V24/R56, D.I. Mosnjagin collection, Moskow = CΝΤ 6278; HGC 3.2,
1417. Extremely Rare. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 7.0 g. Diameter: 12 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

258 MACEDON. Philippi. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Obv: TI CLAV AVG. Bare head left. Rev: Two
priests plowing right. RPC I 1660; SNG France 1458. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.36
g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

259 THRACE. Perinthus. Elagabalus ( 218-222). Ae. Obv: AVT K M AY ANTWNINOY. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust of Elagabalus to right. Rev: ΠΕΡΙΝΘΙΩΝ ΝΕΩΚΟΡΩΝ. Dionysus
standing left, nude but for drapery over shoulder, holding [cantharus over panther in right
hand], thyrsus in left. RPC ; SNG Von Auclock ; İsegrim ; . Apparantly Unpublished. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 9.82 g. Diameter: 23.00 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

260 THRACE. Pautalia. Antoninus Pius (138-161): ae. Obv: AVT KAICAP ANTΩNINOC. Laureate
head right. Rev: ΠAVTAΛI/ΩTΩN. Three nymph's, each holding vase. Ruzicka 22; Varbanov
4403; RPC IV online 87660 (2 specimens cited). Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection; ex Bankhaus
Aufhäuser (sold 24.01.1989; with dealer's ticket) Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.33 g.
Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



261 MYSIA, Cyzicus. Gordian III. (AD 238-244). Ae . Laureate and draped bust right / Bull standing
right. SNG France 850 (same dies); SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 4.6 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

262 BITHYNIA. Prusa ad Olympum. Valerian (253-260). Ae. Obv: ΠOY Λ OYAΛEPIANOC CEB.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΠΡOYCAEΩN / OΛΥMΠIA / ΠYΘIA. Two prize
crowns, each containing palm frond. Waddington RG 183; SLG Waddington 524. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 8.21 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

263 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Pseudo Autonomus. Time of Marcus Aurelius ( 169-175 AD). Ae. Obv: corn-
wreathed and draped bust of Kore Soteira wearing necklace. ΚΟΡΗ ϹΩΤƐΙΡΑ ΚVΖΙΚΗΝΩΝ.
Rev: galley with rowers and helmsman, l.; on prow, Triton blowing conch; on stern, two
standards. ϹΤΡΑ ΑVΡΗ ΠΡƐΙϹΚΙΑΝΟV ΚVΖΙΚΗΝΩΝ ΝƐΟΚΟΡΩΝ. RPC IV.2, 11212 . RPC
Online One Spicemen. Extremely Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 21.13 g. Diameter: 31
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

264 SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Nicopolis Seleucis. Commodus ( 180-192 AD). Ae. Obv: laureate-
headed bust of Commodus wearing cuirass and paludamentum. Rev: ΝƐΙΚΟΠΟΛƐΙΤⲰΝ ΤΗϹ
ϹƐΛƐΥΚΙΔΟϹ. RPC Online ; . Extremely Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.46 g.
Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

265 MYSIA. Cyzicus. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Basileus, strategos . Obv: AVT K Π ΛIK
ΓAΛΛIHNOC. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CTPA BACIΛЄΩN KVZIKHN /
NЄOKO. Small altar between two serpent-entwined and flaming torches. SNG France 876.
Condition: Good fine. Weight: 8.2 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

266 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Lucius Verus ( 161-180 AD). Ae. Obv: bare-headed bust of Lucius Verus
wearing cuirass and paludamentum. ΑV ΚΑΙ Λ ΑVΡΗΛΙΟϹ ΟVΗΡΟϹ. Rev: Demeter standing,
r., holding torch in each hand. ΚVΖΙΚΗΝΩΝ. RPC IV.2, 11193. Very Rare . Condition: Good
fine. Weight: 4.91 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

267 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Trajan. (98-117 AD). Ae. Antius Quadratus, magistrate. Obv: Laureate head
of Trajan right. Rev: Flaming torch, KYZI within wreath within beaded border. SNG von Aulock
-; BMC -. VF/EF. Apparently Unpublished. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 17
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



268 KINGS OF THRACE. Rhoimetalkes III with Caligula. (Circa AD 38-46). Obv: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ
ΡΟΙΜΕΤΑΛΚΑΣ, laureate and draped bust of Rhoemetalkes left. Rev: ΓΑΙΩ ΚΑΙΣΑΡΙ
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΩ, laureate head of Caligula left. RPC I, 1723. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 13.15 g.
Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

269 LESBOS. Mytilene. Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Obv: ΤΙ ΘEΟϹ ϹEΒΑϹΤΟϹ / ΜΥΤΙ. Laureate head of
Tiberius right. Rev: ΚΑΙϹΑΡ ΘEΟϹ ϹEΒΑϹΤΟϹ. Radiate head of Augustus. RPC 2344.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 6.87 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

270 MYSIA. Germe. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa (AD 138-192). Obv: IEPA CYNKΛHTOC,
draped bust of youthful senate right. Rev: ΓEPMHNΩN, Herakles standing front, looking left,
holding lionskin and club resting on ground. nearly very fine Mionnet Supp. V, 500; SNG
Turkey 5, 356; BMC 6. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.99 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

271 MYSIA. Parium. Cornelia Supera (Augusta, 253). Ae. Obv: G CORN SVPERA AVG. Diademed
and draped bust right. Rev: C G I H P. Capricorn right, holding globe; cornucopia above. SNG
von Aulock 7448. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.0 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

272 PISIDIA. Baris. Julia Mamaea (Augusta, 222-235). Ae. Obv: ΙΟΥΛΙΑ ΜΑΜƐΑ ϹƐ. Draped bust
right, wearing stephane. Rev: ΒΑΡΗΝΩΝ. Zeus seated on throne, l., holding thunderbolt and
sceptre. RPC VI, 5853 . Condition: Fine. Weight: 8.27 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

273 MYSIA. Pergamum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Claudius to Nero (41-68). Ae. Obv: ΘЄON
CYNKΛHTON. Bareheaded and draped bust of the Senate right. Rev: ΘЄAN PΩMHN. Draped
bust of Roma right, wearing mural crown; lituus before. RPC 2375; BMC 211. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 4.4 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

274 GALATIA. Ankyra. Julia Domna AD 193-211. Obv: IOΥΛIA CΕΒΑCΤΗ, draped bust right. Rev:
ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟΛ Α-ΝΚΥΡΑC, Athena standing left, holding branch and scepter. very fine SNG von
Aulock -; SNG München -; BMC -; SNG Righetti -; SNG France -. Apparantly Unpublished.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.42 g. Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



275 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Diademed male head right. Rev:
KEΛENΔEPITΩN. Goat kneeling left, head right; EΠ to left, Δ to right. Cf. SNG BN 726
(controls); SNG Levante 530-3 (same). Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.1 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

276 IONIA. Ephesos. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ΑΥ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΩΝƐΙΝΟϹ. Laureate head
right. Rev: EΦECIΩN. Stag advancing left. RPC 1122 (24 specimens). Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

277 LYDIA. Blaundus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Trebonianus Gallus (251-253). Ae. Obv:
ΔHMOC BΛAVNΔЄΩN. Laureate youthful head of Demos right. Rev: BΛAVNΔЄΩN /
IΠΠOVPIOC. River god Hippourios reclining left, holding reed and cornucopia, and resting
elbow upon overturned urn from which liquid flows. RPC IX 733; SNG Copenhagen 81; BMC
53. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.08 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

278 LYDIA. Bagis. Pseudo-autonomous. Possibly time of the Severans (193-235). Ae. Obv:
CVNKΛHTOC. Draped youthful bust of the Senate right. Rev: KAICAPЄΩN BAΓHNΩN. Tyche
standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 45; BMC
16-7; Weber 6786. Ex Hirsch 198 (11 February 1998), lot 298. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
9.67 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

279 LYCAONIA. Savatra. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙС ΑΔΡ ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝΟС СЄ.
Laureate head right. Rev: СΑΟVΑΤΡЄΩΝ. Lake god(?) standing left, holding reed and grain
ears over fish to left; smaller reed to right. RPC IV.3 online 7254; SNG von Aulock 5406 &
8651. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.38 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

280 LYDIA, Thyateira. Gallienus. AD 253-268. Ae. Octavius Artemidoros, magistrate. Obv: AVT · K
· Π · ΛIK · ΓAΛΛIHNOC, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠ · OKTA ·
APTЄMIΔΩPO/V, ΘYATЄIPH/ ·NΩN· in exergue, Apollo Tyrimnaeos, holding laurel branch and
double axe, standing left before cult statue of Ephesian Artemis facing. BMC 141. Rare.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.57 g. Diameter: 38 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

281 LYDIA. Daldis. Geta as Caesar ( 198-209 AD). Ae . Obv: Λ CЄ ΓЄTAC•KA• Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust of Geta to right, seen from behind. Rev: ΔAΛΔI•ANΩN Herakles
standing right, resting his right hand on his hip and leaning left on club set on rock, lion skin
draped over club. BMC 13. SNG Copenhagen -. SNG Leypold -. SNG München -. SNG von
Aulock -. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.8 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



282 LYDIA. Thyatira. Caracalla ( 198-217 AD). Ae. Obv: ANTΩNЄINOC. Laureate head right. Rev:
ΘVΑTЄIPH / NΩN. Bull advancing right, head facing. SNG Copenhagen ; SNG München ;
RPC Online ; . Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.08 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

283 PHRYGIA. Apamea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus to Macrinus (193-218).
Ae. Obv: ZЄVC KЄΛЄNЄVC. Draped bust of Zeus Kelaineos right. Rev: AΠAMЄΩN. Eagle
standing facing, head right, with wings spread. SNG Copenhagen 198; BMC 114-5; Weber
7031. Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection; ex Bankhaus Aufhäuser (sold 1986, with dealer's ticket).
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.28 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

284 LYDIA. Magnesia ad Sipylum. Domitia (Augusta, 82-96). Ae. Obv: ΔOMITIA CЄBACTH.
Draped bust right. Rev: MAΓΝH CIΠV. River god Sipylos reclining left, holding reed and resting
elbow upon overturned urn from which liquid flows. RPC II 986; SNG Copenhagen 259.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.4 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

285 CARIA. Antiochia ad Maeandrum. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: AVT K Π ΓAΛΛIHNOC.
Radiate, helmeted, and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield. Rev: ANTIOXЄΩN.
Bridge spanning the Maeandrus river; gateway to bridge to left, surmounted by stork standing
right; on parapet, river-god Maeandrus reclining left, holding reed and cornucopia. SNG
München 92; SNG von Aulock 2430. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 19.86 g. Diameter: 36
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

286 CARIA. Trapezopolis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: IЄPA CVNKΛHTOC.
Draped bust of the Senate right. Rev: TPAΠЄZOΠOΛITΩN. Aphrodite standing right, holding
apple and leaning upon column. SNG von Aulock 2738. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.32
g. Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

287 CARIA. Trapezopolis. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Apollodotos Lykotou, magistrate. Obv:
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Laureate head right; lituus to right. Rev: ΤΡΑΠΕΖΟΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ /
ΑΠΟΛΛΟΔΟΤΟΣ. Apollo standing left, holding branch; monogram to left. RPC I 2849; BMC 8-
9. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

288 Pamphylia. Side. Valerian I AD 253-260.Ae. Obv: Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right.
Rev: Zeus standing left with patera and sceptre. RPC Online ; . Apparantly Unpublished.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.37 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



289 PISIDIA. Antioch. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Ae. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CAE ANTIOCHI COLO / S - R. Aquila between two
signa, each surmounted by eagle. Cf. RPC 3290 (obv. and rv. legend). Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 10.7 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

290 PISIDIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES TRAIAN DECIVS AV.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHI COL CA / S - R. Felicitas standing
facing, wearing kalathos, head left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. RPC 1245. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 7.45 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

291 PISIDIA. Antioch. Volusian (251-253). Ae. Obv: IMP C VIB A P CALVSSIAAO AV. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHIO CLA / S R. Aquila between two signa. RPC
IX 1255; cf. SNG France 1309; Krzyźanowska obv. VIII. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.91 g.
Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

292 PISIDIA. Antioch. Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCH GEN COL CA. Genius standing left, holding branch
and cornucopia. SNG BN 1179; Krzyźanowska XII/20. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.62
g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

293 PISIDIA. Antioch. Annia Faustina, Augusta AD 221. Obv: ANNIA FAVSTINA AVG, draped bust
right. Rev: ANTIOCH COLONIA, eagle standing with opened wings. SNG von Aulock .; BMC -;
SNG Copenhagen -. Very Rare . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.32 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

294 CILICIA. Seleucia ad Calycadnum. Valerian I (253-260). Ae. Obv: AV K ΠO ΛΙK
OVAΛЄPIANOC. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: СЄΛЄVΚЄΩΝ TΩN ΠPOC
TΩ KAΛVKAΔNΩ. Draped busts of Apollo and Artemis-Tyche, wearing calathus, facing one
another; branch between them, cornucopia to right. SNG BN 1061. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 15.42 g. Diameter: 31 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

295 Phrygia, Aezanis. Agrippina II. Augusta, A.D. 50-59. Obv: AΓPIΠΠINA ΣEBAΣTHN, diademed
and draped bust right. Rev: AIZA-NITΩN, veiled bust of Persephone right, poppy and two grain
ears before her; uncertain countermark behind. RPC 3103; BMC 93. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



296 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Nero (54-68). Ae. Anto- Zenon, son of Zenon, magistrate.
Homonoia issue with Smyrna. Obv: NEPΩN ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Laureate head right. Rev: ANTΩ
ZHNΩNOΣ ZHNΩN YIOΣ ΛAOΔIKEΩN ZMYPNAIΩN / OMHPOΣ. The Demoi of Laodicea and
Smyrna standing facing one another and clasping hands. RPC I 2928; SNG von Aulock 3877;
SNG München 410. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.74 g. Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

297 PISIDIA. Seleucia Sidera. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Ae. Obv: ...ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟϹ. Diademed and
draped bust right. Rev: KΛAVΔIOCЄΛЄVKЄΩN. Distyle temple containing serpent on altar;
another altar at right side. SNG BN ; RPC Online ; . Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 7.78 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

298 PHRYGIA. Eumenea. Philip I the Arab (244-249). Ae. Phla- Philikos, magistrate. Obv: AVT K
IOVΛ ΦIΛIΠΠOC AVΓ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ЄΠI ΦΛA ΦΙΛIKOV
APXIЄ / ЄVMЄNЄΩN AXAIΩN. Tetrastyle temple, containing Tyche standing left, holding
rudder and cornucopia. BMC 61. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 22.25 g. Diameter: 36 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

299 MYSIA. Cyzicus. Trajan ( 98-117 AD). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ΚΑΙϹ ϹΕΒ ΓΕΡ ΔΑΚ.
Laureate head of Trajan, r., with drapery on l. Shoulder. Rev: ΕΠΙ ΟΥΛ ΓΛΑΥΚΟΥ ϹΤΡ
ΚΥΖΙΚΗΝ. Altar surmounted by statue of Triptolemus ( ?) flanked by two torches with serpents
entwined. RPC III, 1492. Extremely Rare. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 15.54 g. Diameter:
27 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

300 PHRYGIA. Apamea. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Caracalla (198-217). Ae. Lucius M.
Severus, grammateus for the second time. Obv: BOV?H. Veiled and draped bust of Boule
right. Rev: AΠΑΜΕΩΝ. Seven grain ears bundled together. SNG Copenhagen ; RPC Online ; .
Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.54 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

301 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time Of Commodus (177-192). Ae. Obv: ΒOV-ΛΗ.
veiled and draped bust of the Boule. Rev : ƐΠΙ ΑΠΟΛΛΩ ΑΡ ΚΟΤΙΑƐΩΝ. Cybele seated, l.,
wearing kalathos, holding patera, resting arm on tympanum; to r. at her feet, lion. RPC IV.2,
2957. Extremely Rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.86 g. Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

302 PHRYGIA. Sebaste. Geta. As Caesar, AD 198-209. AE Obv: Bareheaded, draped, and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: Mên standing right SNG von Aulock –; BMC 36-7. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 8.21 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



303 PHRYGIA. Sebaste. Nero (54-68). Ae. Ti Zenodotos, magistrate. Obv: NEPΩN KAIΣAP. Bare
head right. Rev: TI ZHNOΔOTOΣ ΣEBAΣTHNΩΝ. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre.
RPC 3157. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

304 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (Circa 244-268). Obv: Bearded and draped bust
of Sarapis right, wearing polos. Rev: AΠAMEΩN. Cornucopia. BMC 131. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.77 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

305 PHRYGIA. Hadrianopolis. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae. Poteitos, archon. Obv: IOY
ΔOMNA CЄ. Draped bust right. Rev: AΔPI APX ΠOTЄITOY. Tyche standing left, holding
rudder and cornucopia. SNG Tübingen 4016; CNG E-201, lot 252 corr. (refs). Rare Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 6.11 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

306 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Nero (54-68). Ae. Gaius Postumus, magistrate. Obv: NEPΩN
KAIΣAP. Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: ΓAIOV ΠOΣTOMOV / ΛAOΔΙKEΩN. Zeus
standing left, holding eagle and staff; wreath enclosing B to left. RPC I 2917; SNG
Copenhagen 562. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.99 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

307 PHRYGIA. Sebaste. Nero (54-68). Ae. Julios Dionysios, magistrate. Obv: ΣEBAΣTOΣ. Draped
bust right. Rev: IOYΛIOΣ ΔIONYΣIOΣ ΣEBAΣTHNΩN. Zeus seated left with eagle and sceptre.
RPC 3155. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.9 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

308 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Augustus (27 BC-14 AD). Ae. Sosthenes, magistrate. Obv:
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ. Capricorn right, head left, with cornucopia on back. Rev: ΛΑOΔΙKΕΩΝ
ΣΩΣΘΕΝEΣ. Three grain ears bundled together. RPC I 2897; Waddington 6260. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

309 PHRYGIA. Eukarpeia. Maximus (Caesar 235-238 AD).Ae . Obv: Κ Γ Ι ΟΥΗ ΜΑΞΙΜƐΙΝΟϹ.
bare head of Maximus. Rev: ƐΥΚΑΡΠƐΩΝ. Cybele standing facing, wearing long veil and
chiton; to l., lion seated. RPC VI, 5608 . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.01 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

310 LYDIA. Bagis. Julia Domna (193-217). Ae. Obv: IOY ΔOMNA CEBA. Draped bust right. Rev:
EΠΙ ΑCKΛHΠIΑΔΟΥ ΒΑΓΗΝΩΝ / ΑΡΧΟΝΤ. Tyche standing facing, head left, holding rudder
and cornucopia. BMC 30. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.4 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



311 Phrygia. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 98-217. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.38 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

312 Phrygia. Hierapolis. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Obv: ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ, laureate head right. Rev:
ΜΑΤΡΩ[Ν] ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙ[ΟΥ] ΙΕΡΑΠ[ΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ], serpent-entwined labrys; radiate head above.
RPC I 2958. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

313 PHRYGIA. Aezanis. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Sokrates Demetrios, magistrate. Obv: KLAYDIOC
KAICAP. Laureate head right. Rev: EΠΙ CΩΚΡΑΤΟΥ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ ΑΙΖΑΝΙΤΩΝ. Zeus standing
left, holding eagle and sceptre. RPC 3094. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.79 g. Diameter: 19
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

314 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Galba (68-69). Ae. Ti. Kl. Aretis, magistrate. Obv: ΓΑΛBAN
AVTOKPATOPA. Laureate head right. Rev: EΠI TI KΛ APETIΔOΣ AΓΩNOΘETOY ΔIA BIOY
KOTIAEΩN. Zeus standing left, raising hand. RPC I 3222; BMC 33. Condition: Good fine.
Weight: 5.33 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

315 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Diogenes, son of Dionysus, archon. Obv: AYT
K Π ΓAΛΛIHNON. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΕΠΙ ΔΙΟΓΕΝΟΥC ΔΙΟΝY /
ΑΡΧ ΚΟΤΙΑΕΩΝ. Kybele seated facing on lion advancing right. SNG Copenhagen 342.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.07 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

316 PHRYGIA. Eumenea. Septimius Severus ( 193-211 AD). Ae. Obv: Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right. AV KAI Λ CЄΠ CЄ OVHPOC ΠЄP T. Rev: Hexastyle temple within which
cult statue of Artemis Ephesia with supports, figures in the pediment. ΕΥΜΕΝΕΩΝ ΑΧΑΙΩΝ.
RPC Online ; SNG Copanhagen ; . Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
18.01 g. Diameter: 34 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 320 EUR

317 PONTUS. Amisus. Time of Tiberius, 14-37. year Ξ (60) = 28-29. Obv: AMIΣOY Helmeted bust
of Athena to right. Rev; ETOYΣ Ξ Owl standing to left, head facing. RPC 2151. Extremely rare .
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.84 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



318 GORDIAN III (238-244). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVGVSTI / S - C. Pax standing left,
holding branch and sceptre. RIC 256a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

319 Philip I (244-249). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r., Rev: FORTVNA REDVX Fortuna seated l., holding rudder and cornucopiae
under seat, wheel in ex. S C. RIC 174a C 67. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.81 g.
Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

320 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P III COS P P / S - C. Felicitas standing left,
holding caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 149a corr. (COS not COS II). Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 18.47 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

321 Divus Augustus. Sestertius. Rome, AD 21-22. Obv: DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, Augustus,
radiate, enthroned left, holding branch over lighted altar and sceptre. Rev: TI CAESAR DIVI
AVG F AVGVST P M TR POT XXIIII. around SC. RIC (Tiberius) 49; C. 309; BMCRE (Tiberius)
74; BN (Tiberius) 50. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 23.75 g. Diameter: 31 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

322 TIBERIUS (14-37). Dupondius. Commagene. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI AVGVSTI F AVGVSTVS.
Laureate head right. Rev: PONT MAXIM COS III IMP VII TR POT XXII. Winged caduceus
between two crossed cornucopias. RIC² 90; RPC 3869. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.99 g.
Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



323 Hadrian. (117-138 AD).Sestertius. Travel series. Rome mint. Struck circa AD 134-138.Obv:
HADRIANVS – AVG COS III P P. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: ADVENTVI AVG
IVDAEAE SC in exergue, Hadrian standing right, raising right hand, facing Judaea standing
left, holding patera in right hand and cup in left; at her feet, one small boy before her, one
behind her, each holding a palm frond; between Hadrian and Judaea, a lit altar and sacrificial
bull. RIC II 890f; Banti 42; BMCRE 1659; Hendin 1604d . Rare. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 26.16 g. Diameter: 31 mm. Between the years AD 119 and 136, the emperor Hadrian
travelled throughout the Roman Empire, visiting various provinces to take stock of his
inheritance and calm the disquiet, which had arisen in the later years of Trajan's reign. His
travels can be divided into two major episodes. The first tour was designed to shore-up Rome's
northern borders and began sometime around AD 119, when Hadrian first visited the provinces
of Gaul and Germania Inferior and Superior. The emperor then crossed the Channel to
Britannia where, during his stay, construction began on a seventy-three-mile long wall across
the north of the province, known to this day as Hadrian's Wall. In AD 122-123, Hadrian spent
time in Hispania, then travelled east to Asia Minor. The remainder of this first tour was spent in
the Balkans and Greece, touring such areas as Dacia and Achaea, before returning to Rome,
via Sicily, in AD 126. Hadrian's second tour began in AD 128, when he set out on a short tour
of the provinces of Africa and Mauretania. Returning for a brief stay in Rome, in AD 130
Hadrian then went again to Asia Minor, and continued into Syria, Judaea, Palestine, and,
finally, Egypt. The bar-Kochba revolt in Judaea forced Hadrian to remain in the region until AD
135. In AD 136, Hadrian returned to Italia, ending his long travels. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

324 Hadrian. (117-138 AD).Sestertius. Travel series. Rome mint. Struck circa AD 134-138. Obv:
HADRIANVS - AVG COS III P P. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: AFRICA. Africa, wearing
elephant skin headdress, reclining left on rock, holding scorpion and cornucopia; basket of
grain ears at feet. RIC II 840; Banti 91. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 25.01 g. Diameter: 32 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

325 TRAJAN (98-117). As. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P
COS V P P. Laureate head right. Rev: SPQR OPTIMO PRINICIPI / S - C. Column in form of a
club, resting on lion skin placed on pedestal. Woytek 176a. Condition: Fine. Weight: 8.85 g.
Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

326 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS
IIII. Laureate head right. Rev: S - C. Roma seated left, holding Victory and spear, shield at side.
RIC 780. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 29.01 g. Diameter: 32 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



327 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVR SEV
ALEXANDER AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PONTIF MAX TR P III
COS P P / S - C. Emperor standing left with globe and spear. RIC 419c. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 17.9 g. Diameter: 30 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

328 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVR SEV
ALEXANDER AVG. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PONTIF MAX TR P III
COS P P / S - C. Emperor standing left with globe and spear. RIC 419c. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 21.71g. Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

329 VOLUSIAN (251-253). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORDIA AVGG / S - C. Concordia standing left,
holding patera and double cornucopia. RIC 249a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.72 g.
Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

330 GORDIAN III (238-244). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: AETERNITATI AVG / S - C. Sol standing facing, head
left, raising hand and holding globus. RIC 297a. Condition: Very fine; attractive brown patina.
Weight: 21.77 g. Diameter: 32 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

331 GORDIAN II (238). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AFR AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ROMAE AETERNAE / S C. Roma seated left
on throne, holding crowning Victory and sceptre; shield below. RIC 5. Condition: fine. Weight:
17.58 g. Diameter: 30 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

332 Severus Alexander. ( 222-231 AD). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVR SEV
ALEXANDER AVG, laureate and draped bust right. Rev: IOVI VLTORI, Jupiter seated left
holding Victory and sceptre, SC in exergue. RIC 560. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 20.01 g.
Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

333 Pertinax.( 193 AD). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES P HELV PERTINAX AVG, laureate
head right. Rev: [LI]B [AVG TR] P COS, Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus and
cornucopiae; S-C across fields. RIC 18; Banti 14. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 27.4 g.
Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



334 Titus. Judaea Capta issue (79-81). Semis.Uncertain mint (in Thrace?), 80-81. Obv: IMP T
CAESAR DIVI VESPAS F AVG Laureate head of Titus to right. Rev. IVD - CAP / S-C Mourning
Judaea, seated to left under a palm tree; to right, shield, helmet and two spears. BMC 259 corr.
Cohen 112 corr. RIC 504 corr. Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.34 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

335 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M AVREL ANTONINVS
AVG P M. Bareheaded and cuirassed bust right. Rev: CONCORD AVGVSTOR TR P XI / S - C
/ COS III. Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus standing facing one another, each holding
volumen and clasping hands. RIC 796. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 28.33 g. Diameter:
34 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

336 TROAS. Assos. Ae (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Helmeted laureate head of Athena right. Rev:
ΑΣΣΙ. Griffin reclining left; grape bunch below. SNG Tübingen 2566; BMC 17 & 21. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 8.3 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

337 PISIDIA. Sagalassus. Ae (Circa 1st century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus. Rev: ΣAΓΑ. Two
rampant goats. Cf. SNG von Aulcok 5156 (rv. legend). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.4 g.
Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

338 PONTOS. Pharnakeia. (Circa 185-125 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΦΑΡΝΑ-
ΚΕΩΝ, zebu butting right, head facing. SNG BM Black Sea 1274; Recueil général I, 3; HGC 7,
295. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 6.7 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

339 BITHYNIA. Nicomedia. C. Papirius Carbo (Proconsul, 62-59 BC). Obv: NIKOMHΔΕΩN.
Draped female bust right. Rev: EΠI ΓAIOY ΠΑΠIPOY KAPBΩNOΣ. Artemis advancing left,
holding torch; monogram to inner left. RG 1306. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.4 g. Diameter:
20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

340 PISIDIA. Etenna. Ae (1st century BC). Obv: Two men standing side by side; the left
brandishing double-axe, the right sickle. Rev: ET - EN. Nymph advancing right; in front, coiled
snake; behind, jug. SNG Copenhagen 148; Von Aulock, Pisidien II, 76; SNG France 1533.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.5 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



341 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis . Elagabalus ( 218-222 AD). Ae. Obv: laureate bust of Elagabalus. Rev:
Demeter riding a biga of winged serpents, r., holding torch in each hand, veil billowing over her
head. Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 22.6 g. Diameter: 32 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

342 PHRYGIA. Ococleia. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AVT K M AN ΓOPΔIANOC. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: OKOKΛIЄΩN. Tyche standing left, holding rudder and
cornucopia. RPC VII 733; SNG Copenhagen 627; Lindgren I A1010A. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 7.5 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

343 PHRYGIA. Stectorium. Severus Alexander ( 222-235 AD). Ae. Obv: ΑΥΤ Κ Μ ΑΥ
ΑΛƐΞΑΝΔΡΟϹ. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Severus Alexander. Rev:
ϹΤƐΚΤΟΡΗΝΩΝ. Mygdon helmeted standing facing, looking r., holding spear and leaning on
shield on the ground. RPC VI, 5683. Extremely Rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.6
g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

344 PHRYGIA. Philomelion. Trajan Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv: AVT K Γ MЄCK TPAI ΔЄKIO CЄ.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΦIΛOMHΛЄΩN ЄΠ ЄVΤVΧΟVC / B. River-god
Gallos reclining left, holding cornucopia and reed, and resting hand upon overturned urn from
which liquid flows. BMC 42. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.1 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

345 PHRYGIA. Bruzus. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ Κ Μ ΑΝΤΩ ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟϹ. Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΒΡΟVΖΗΝΩΝ. Demeter, holding torch in each hand, in
biga right drawn by winged serpents. RPC VII.1 714.2 = BMC 27. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 5.5 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

346 LYDIA. Thyatira. Nero with Poppaea (54-68). Ae. Obv: NЄPΩN KΛAVΔIOC KAICAP
CЄBACTOC. Laureate head of Nero right. Rev: ΠΟΠΠAIAN / CЄBACTHN ΘVATIPHNOI.
Draped bust of Poppaea right. RPC I 2383; BMC 65. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.1 g.
Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

347 PHRYGIA. Acmonea. Nero (54-68). Ae. L. Servenius Capito, archon, with his wife, Julia
Severa. Obv: NEPΩN KAICAP CEBACTOC. Laureate head right; caduceus to left, crescent to
right. Rev: CEPOYHNIOY KAΠITΩNOC KAI IOYΛIAΣ CEOYHPAC AKMONEΩN. Zeus seated
left on throne, holding patera and sceptre; two monograms to upper left; to lower left, owl
standing left, head facing. RPC I 3174; SNG Copenhagen 28; BMC 41-2. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.6 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



348 PHRYGIA. Acmoneia. Tiberius ( 14-37 AD). Ae. Obv: TIBEP[IOΣ KAIΣAP], bare head right.
Rev: AKMONEΩ[N], Nike advancing left, holding wreath and palm. RPC I 3169. Very Rare.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.9 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

349 LYDIA. Sardeis. Nero (54-68). Ae. Ti. Claudius Mnaseas, magistrate. Obv: NEPΩN KAICAP.
Laureate head of Nero right. Rev: ЄΠΙ TI MNACЄOY CAPΔΙΑΝΩΝ. Laureate head of Herakles
right, wearing lion skin around neck. RPC I 3009; SNG von Aulock 3145. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.8 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

350 LYDIA. Thyateira. Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Obv: OYЄCΠACIANOC KAICAP CЄBACTOC.
Laureate head right. Rev: ΘVATЄIPHNΩN. Tetrastyle temple. RPC II 939. Rare Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 4.1 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

351 PHRYGIA. Bruzus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-211). Obv:Head of
artemis right. Rev: BPOVZHNΩN. Hermes standing left, holding purse and caduceus; to left,
ram standing left. SNG Copenhagen; BMC ; RPC ; . Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 4.0 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

352 LYDIA. Acrasus. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: AV K Λ CЄΠ CЄOVHPOC. Laureate
head right. Rev: AKPACIΩTΩN. Asklepios standing facing, head left, resting hand upon
serpent-entwined staff. SNG von Aulock 2886 var. (obv. legend); SNG Copenhagen 8 var.
(same); BMC 22-3 var. (same); Weber 6777-8 var. (same); Grün 64, lot 2019; Gitbud &
Naumann 19, lot 394. Rare obverse legend. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.56 g.
Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

353 LYDIA. Sardeis . Tiberius (14-37 AD). Ae. Opinas Akiamos, magistrat. Obv: KAIΣAΡ
[ΣEBAΣTOY] YIO-Σ, bare head right. Rev: ΣAΡ-ΔIANΩN OΠINAΣ AKIAMOΣ in four lines
within oak wreath. RPC I 2989; BMC Lydia, 102-103. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.1 g.
Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

354 LYDIA. Thyatira. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: NЄΡΩN KAYΔIOC KAICAP CЄBA. Bareheaded and
draped bust right. Rev: ΘVAT - ЄIPH / NΩ - N. Bipennis. RPC 2382; SNG München 613-6;
SNG Copenhagen 597; BMC 62-4. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.9 g. Diameter: 16
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



355 PHRYGIA. Eumenea. Nero (54-68). Ae. Julius Kleon, magistrate. Obv: NEPΩN ΣEBAΣTOΣ.
Draped bust right. Rev: EYMENEΩN / IOYΛIOΣ / KΛEΩN / APXIEPEYΣ AΣIAΣ. Apollo
standing left, holding raven and double axe. RPC 3149. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.0 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

356 PHRYGIA. Tiberiopolis. Sabina (128-137). Ae. Obv: CABEINA CEBAC. Draped bust right. Rev:
TIBEPIOΠOΛITΩN. Artemis advancing right, holding bow and drawing arrow from quiver, stag
at feet right. SNG von Aulock 1259. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.6 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

357 LYDIA. Thyatira. Domitia (Augusta, 82-96). Ae. Obv: ΔOMITIA CЄBACTH. Draped bust right.
Rev: ΘVATЄIPHNΩN. Tripod. RPC II 945; BMC 71. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.6 g.
Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

358 GALATIA. Koinon of Galatia. Nero (54-68). Ae. Obv: NEPΩNOΣ ΣEBΑΣΤΟΥ. Laureate head
right. Rev: TO KOINON ΓAΛATΩN. Tetrastyle temple, with pellet in pediment. RPC I 3563.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.7 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

359 BITHYNIA. Juliopolis. Maximus ( Caesar 235-238 AD). Ae. Obv: Γ ΙΟΥ ΟΥΗ ΜΑΖΙΜΟC K.
Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust of Maximus. Rev: ΙΟΥΛΙΟΠΟΛEΙΤΩΝ. Μen standing,
l., wearing phrygian cap, holding spear and patera(?) over lighted altar. RPC VI, 3710.
Extremely Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.5 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

360 Vespasian ( 69-79 AD). Dupondius. Ae. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPASIAN AVGVSTVS.
Laureate head right. Rev: PONT MAX TR POT … Serapis standing facing, head left, raising
hand and holding sceptre. RIC² ;. Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.1 g.
Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

361 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Domitian (81-96). Ae. T. Pomponius Bassus, legatus Augusti. Dated
RY 15 (95/6). Obv: AYT KAI ?OMITIANOC C?BACTOC ??PMA. Laureate head right. Rev: ??I
/ BACCOY / ?P?CB?Y / TOY ?T / I?. Legend in five lines within wreath. RPC II 1688;
Waddington 6757. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.5 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



362 Trajan. Nicopolis ad Lycum, Pontus. Dated CY 42 = AD 112/3. Obv: [ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙС ΝЄΡ
ΤΡΑΙΑ]ΝΟС СЄΒ ΓЄΡΜ ΔΑΚ [ΤΟ ϚΙ], laureate head right. Rev: Zeus enthroned left, holding
Victory and sceptre; ΝЄΙΚΟ-ΠΟΛЄΩС in exergue and left field, ЄΤΟΥС above, ΜΒ (date) to
right. RPC III 2941. Extremely Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.7 g. Diameter: 30 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

363 C. MARIUS C. F. CAPITO. Serrate Denarius (81 BC). Rome. Obv: CAPIT CXXXVIII. Draped
bust of Ceres, wearing wreath of corn ears right; under chin. uncertain control. Rev: XXXVIII /C
MARI CF / SC. Ploughman with yoke of oxen left. Crawford 378/1c. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.67 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

364 M. PLAETORIUS M.F. CESTIANUS. Denarius (57 BC). Rome. Obv: Male head (Bonus
Eventus) right; uncertain symbol (torch?) to left. Rev: M PLAETORI / CEST EX S C. Winged
caduceus. Crawford 405/5. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

365 MN. CORDIUS RUFUS. Denarius (46 BC). Rome. Obv: RVFVS S C. Diademed head of Venus
right. Rev: MN CORDIVS. Cupid riding dolphin right. Crawford 463/1. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.76 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

366 T. CLOELIUS. Quinarius (98 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Jupiter right; •S below. Rev: T
CLOVI / Q. Victory standing right, crowning trophy; before trophy, bound captive seated left.
Crawford 332/1a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.73 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

367 C. POSTUMIUS. Denarius (73 BC). Rome. Obv: Draped bust of Diana right, with bow and
quiver over shoulder. Rev: C POSTVMI. Hound springing right; below, spear right. Crawford
394/1a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

368 L. Flaminius Chilo 109-108 BC. Rome Denarius. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right, behind,
ROMA and below chin, X . Rev: Victory in biga right, below horses, L·FLAMINI and in exergue,
CILO. Babelon Flaminia 1; Sydenham 540; Crawford 302/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.83
g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

369 Q. Lutatius Cerco ( 109-108 BC). Denarius. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma (or Mars). Rev:
Galley r. with head of Roma on prow; all within oak wreath. Crawford 305/1; RBW 1146; RSC
Lutatia 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



370 P. CREPUSIUS. Denarius (82 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; sceptre and V to
left. Rev: P CREPVSI. Warrior on horse rearing right; CCCXXX to upper left.. Crawford 361/1c.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.83 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

371 ANONYMOUS. Denarius (Circa 86 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; thunderbolt
below. Rev: Jupiter driving quadriga right, preparing to hurl thunderbolt. Crawford 350A/2.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

372 C. VIBIUS C. F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate head of Apollo right,
control below chin. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva driving quadriga left. Crawford 342/4b.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

373 D. SILANUS L.F. Denarius (91 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right; V to left. Rev:
D SILANVS L F ROMA. Victory driving galloping biga right; XIII above. Crawford 337/3.
Condition: Good extremely fine, luster. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

374 C. VIBIUS C. F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate head of Apollo right,
control below chin. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva driving quadriga. Crawford 342/4b. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.61 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

375 CN. LENTULUS CLODIANUS. Denarius (88 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted bust of Mars right.
Rev: CN LENTVL. Victory driving biga right, holding wreath and reins. Crawford 345/1.
Condition: Good fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

376 MN. FONTEIUS C.F. Denarius (85 BC). Rome. Obv: MN FONTEI C F. Laureate head of
Apollo-Vejovis right; thunderbolt below, monogram to lower right. Rev: Cupid riding goat right;
pilei of the Dioscuri above; below, filleted thyrsus right; all within wreath. Crawford 353/1a.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.93 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

377 L. TITURIUS L.F. SABINUS. Denarius (89 BC). Rome. Obv: SABIN. Bare and bearded head of
King Tatius right. Rev: L TITVRI. Victory driving biga right, holding wreath and reins; in
exergue, lizard right. Crawford 344/3. Rare symbol Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.1 g.
Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



378 M. LUCILIUS RUFUS. Denarius. (101 BC). Rome. Obv: PV. Helmeted head of Roma right
within wreath. Rev: RVF / M LVCILI. Victory, holding reins and goad, driving biga right.
Crawford 324/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.78 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

379 CN. LENTULUS CLODIANUS. Denarius (88 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted bust of Mars right.
Rev: CN LENTVL. Victory driving biga right, holding wreath and reins. Crawford 345/1.
Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

380 MANLIUS AEMILIUS LEPIDUS ( 114-113 BC). Denarius. Obv: ROMA Laureate, draped female
bust r., wearing stephane, pendant earring and necklace; in field l., mark of value. Rev: MN.
AE-M-ILI O / L-E-P Three arches, on which stands equestrian statue; horseman in military
attire, holding spear in his r. hand. Cr. 291/1. Syd. 554. Seaby, Aemilia 6. Condition: Good fine.
Weight: 3.71 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

381 C. VIBIUS C.F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate head of Apollo right;
II to lower right. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva, holding trophy, reins and spear, driving quadriga
right. Crawford 342/5b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

382 L. ANTESTIUS GRAGULUS. Denarius (136 BC). Rome. Obv: GRAG. Helmeted head of Roma
right; mark of value to lower right. Rev: L ANTES / ROMA. Jupiter driving galloping quadriga
right, hurling thunderbolt and holding reins and sceptre. Crawford 238/1. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

383 C. VIBIUS C.F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate head of Apollo right;
II to lower right. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva, holding trophy, reins and spear, driving quadriga
right. Crawford 342/5b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.9 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

384 L. THORIUS BALBUS. Denarius (105 BC). Rome. Obv: I S M R. Head of Juno Sospita right,
wearing goat skin. Rev: L THORIVS / BALBVS. Bull charging right; R above. Crawford 316/1.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.99 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

385 C. VIBIUS C.F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate head of Apollo right;
II to lower right. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva, holding trophy, reins and spear, driving quadriga
right. Crawford 342/5b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.0 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



386 C. Licinius L.f. Macer. AR Denarius. Rome Mint, 84 B.C. Obv: Diademed bust of Apollo-Vejovis
left, with drapery on shoulder, hurling thunderbolt. Rev: Minerva, holding spear, reins, and
shield, driving galloping quadriga right. Brilliantly lustrous and rather well centered, this near
Mint State specimen presents charming eye appeal for the type. Cr-354/1; Syd-732. Condition:
Good fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

387 Q. TITIUS. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: Bearded head of Mutinus Titinus right, wearing
winged diadem. Rev: Pegasus springing right from tablet inscribed Q TITI. Crawford 341/1.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

388 TI. CLAUDIUS NERO. Denarius (79 BC). Rome. Obv: S C. Draped bust of Diana right, bow
and quiver over shoulder. Rev: TI CLAVD TI F / AR N. Victory driving biga right, holding palm
branch and reins. Control: A CXIII. Crawford 383/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.99 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

389 MN. FONTEIUS C.F. Denarius (85 BC). Rome. Obv: MN FONTEI C F. Laureate head of
Apollo-Vejovis right; thunderbolt below, monogram to lower right. Rev: Cupid riding goat right;
pilei of the Dioscuri above; below, filleted thyrsus right; all within wreath. Crawford 353/1a.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.69 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

390 L. RUBRIUS DOSSENUS. Denarius (87 BC). Rome. Obv: DOSSEN. Laureate head of Jupiter
right, with sceptre over shoulder. Rev: L RVBRI. Triumphal chariot with side panel decorated
with thunderbolt; above, Victory flying right. Crawford 348/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.77
g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

391 M. ABURIUS GEMINUS. Denarius (132 BC). Rome. Obv: GEM. Helmeted head of Roma right;
mark of value to lower right. Rev: M ABVRI / ROMA. Sol driving quadriga right, holding reins
and whip. Crawford 250/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.94 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

392 L. TITURIUS L.F. SABINUS. Denarius (89 BC). Rome. Obv: SABIN. Bare and bearded head of
King Tatius right. Rev: L TITVRI. Victory driving biga right, holding wreath and reins. Crawford
344/3. Rare symbol Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



393 Q. Lutatius Cerco ( 109-108 BC). Denarius. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma (or Mars). Rev:
Galley r. with head of Roma on prow; all within oak wreath. Crawford 305/1; RBW 1146; RSC
Lutatia 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.83g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

394 L. SULLA and L. MANLIUS TORQUATUS. Denarius (82 BC). Military mint moving with Sulla.
Obv: PROQ / L MANLI. Helmeted head of Roma right. Rev: L SVLLA IMP. Triumphator, being
crowned by Victory flying left, driving quadriga right, holding reins and caduceus. Crawford
367/5. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.88 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

395 M. ABURIUS GEMINUS. Denarius (132 BC). Rome. Obv: GEM. Helmeted head of Roma right;
mark of value to lower right. Rev: M ABVRI / ROMA. Sol driving quadriga right, holding reins
and whip. Crawford 250/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.9 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

396 C. PORCIUS CATO. Denarius (123 BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right; X (mark of
value) behind. Rev: C CATO / ROMA. Victory driving biga right, holding reins and whip.
Crawford 274/1. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.0 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

397 C. MALLEOLUS, A. ALBINUS SP. F. and L. CAECILIUS METELLUS. Denarius (Circa 96 BC).
Rome. Obv: L METEL / A ALB S F. Laureate head of Apollo right; mark of value below. Rev: C
MALL / ROMA. Roma seated left on pile of shields, holding spear and parazonium and being
crowned by Victory to right. Crawford 335/1a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.83 g. Diameter:
18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

398 L. FLAMINIUS CHILO. Denarius (109-108 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Helmeted head of Roma
right; X (mark of value) to lower right. Rev: L FLAMINI / CILO. Victory driving biga right, holding
reins and wreath. Crawford 302/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.91 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

399 C. VIBIUS C.F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate head of Apollo right;
II to lower right. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva, holding trophy, reins and spear, driving quadriga
right. Crawford 342/5b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



400 APPIUS CLAUDIUS PULCHER, T. MANLIUS MANCIUS and Q. URBINIUS. Denarius (111-110
BC). Rome. Obv: Helmeted head of Roma right; quadrangular device to left. Rev: AP CL T
MAL Q VR. Victory, holding reins, driving triga right. Crawford 299/1a. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 4.0 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

401 Q. TITIUS. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: Head of Liber or young Bacchus right, wearing ivy
wreath. Rev: Pegasus springing right upon tablet inscribed Q TITI. Crawford 341/2. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

402 MARK ANTONY. Denarius (32-31 BC). Patrae(?). Legionary issue. Obv: ANT AVG / III VIR R P
C. Galley right. Rev: LEG - X. Aquila right between two signa. Crawford 544/24; CRI 361.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.9 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

403 OCTAVIAN. Denarius (30-29 BC). Uncertain Italian mint, possibly Rome. Obv: Bare head right.
Rev: IMP - CAESAR. Naval and military trophy facing, composed of helmet, cuirass, shield,
and crossed spears, set on prow of galley right; crossed rudder and anchor at base. RIC²
265a; CRI 419. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

404 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER
PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC
IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres between;
above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Extremely Fine. Weight: 3.80 g. Diameter: 19
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

405 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER
PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC
IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres between;
above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

406 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER
PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC
IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres between;
above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.71 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



407 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER
PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC
IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres between;
above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.68 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

408 TIBERIUS (14-37). Denarius. "Tribute Penny" type. Lugdunum. Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F
AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev: PONTIF MAXIM. Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne,
holding sceptre and olive branch. RIC² 30. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 16
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

409 Caligula, with Divus Augustus (AD 37-41). Denarius. Lugdunum, AD 40. Obv: C CAESAR AVG
GERM PON M TR POT III COS III. Laureate head of Caligula right. Rev: DIVVS AVG PATER
PATRIAE. Radiate head of Divus Augustus right. RIC 24 (R3). BMCRE 25. CBN 32. RSC 7.
Condition: Extrmely fine. Weight: 3.83 g. Diameter: 19 mm. Despite being perhaps the worst of
all Roman emperors, Caligula's coinage is interesting and attractive. As he had few, if any, real
accomplishments to tout, his reverse types place great stress on his blue-blooded lineage. His
detailed portrait on this well-struck and attractively toned denarius seems to hint at his cruel,
capricious nature, while the reverse depicts his great-grandfather, Augustus. This variety is
much scarcer than the corresponding denarius dated to Caligula's first tribunician year (AD 37-
8).
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 5'000 EUR

410 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right. Rev:
SALVS. Salus seated left with patera. RIC 60. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter:
17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

411 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P. Laureate head
right. Rev: LIBERTAS RESTITVTA. Libertas standing facing, head right, holding pileus and
sceptre. RIC² 105. Condition: very fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

412 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P. Laureate head
right. Rev: PONT MAXIM. Vesta seated right on throne, holding patera and sceptre. RIC² 107.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.87 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

413 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M. Laureate
head left. Rev: TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P. Wreath set on curule chair. RIC² 109. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



414 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: Eagle standing right on altar; head turned left. RIC² 847 (Vespasian).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.64 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

415 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: PON MAX TR P COS VI. Pax seated left on throne, holding olive branch. RIC²
772. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.52 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

416 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP T CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: TR POT VIII COS VII. Captive kneeling right before trophy. RIC² 1. Condition: Fair.
Weight: 3.27 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

417 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP T CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: TR POT VIII COS VII. Captive kneeling right before trophy. RIC² 1. Condition: Fair.
Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

418 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES VESP AVG CENS. Laureate head
right. Rev: PONTIF MAXIM. Vespasian seated right on curule chair, holding sceptre and
branch. RIC² 546. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.7 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

419 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Titus (79-81). Hemidrachm. Obv: AYTOKPATWP TITOC KAICAP
CEBA. Laureate head right. Rev: Nike advancing right with palm and wreath. RPC 1661.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.77 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

420 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG. Laureate
head right. Rev: PON MAX TR P COS VI. Pax seated left on throne, holding olive branch. RIC²
772. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

421 VESPASIAN (69-79). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES VESP AVG P M COS IIII. Laureate
head right. Rev: AVGVR / TRI POT. Augural and pontifical emblems: simpulum, aspergillum,
guttus and lituus. RIC² 356. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.78 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



422 TITUS (79-81). Denarius. Rome. "Judaea Capta" commemorative. Obv: IMP TITVS CAES
VESPASIAN AVG P M. Laureate head right. Rev: TR P VIIII IMP XIIII COS VII P P. Slow
quadriga left, bearing grain ears. RIC² 25; Hendin -. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.46 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

423 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Saecular Games issue. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT AVG
GERM P M TR P VIII. Laureate head right. Rev: COS XIIII LVD SAEC FEC. Herald advancing
left, wearing feathered cap and holding wand and shield. RIC² 596. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.0 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

424 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER
DAC. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS VI S P Q R. Felicitas standing left,
holding caduceus and cornucopia. Woytek 519v; RIC 343. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 3.0 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

425 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P. Laureate
bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC. Trophy; shields and
spears at base. Woytek 268b; RIC 147. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.89 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

426 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIM AVG GERM
DAC. Laureate and draped bust of Trajan right. Rev: PARTHICO P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q
R. Radiate and draped bust of Sol right. Woytek 568v²; RIC -. Rare Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

427 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: P M TR P COS II / PAX. Pax standing
left, holding branch and cornucopia. RIC 44. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.34 g. Diameter: 18
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

428 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM. Laureate
bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS III P P. Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera and
double cornucopia; lighted and garlanded altar to left. Woytek 68a; RIC 33. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.06 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



429 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIM AVG GER DAC
PARTHICO. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R. Mars
advancing right, holding spear and trophy. Woytek 554v. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

430 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P
P. Laureate head right. Rev: S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI. Dacian captive seated right at foot of
trophy. Woytek 190a; RIC 223. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

431 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER
DAC. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev: P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R. Mars advancing
right, holding spear and trophy. Woytek 520v; RIC 337. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.23
g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

432 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P. Laureate
bust right. Rev: COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC. Victory standing left, holding wreath and
palm frond. Woytek 270a; RIC 128. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.07 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

433 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P. Laureate
bust right. Rev: COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC. Victory standing left, holding wreath and
palm frond. Woytek 270a; RIC 128. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

434 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM AVG GERM DAC.
Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PARTHICO P M TR P COS VI P P SPQR. Felicitas
standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. Woytek 570v; RIC 332. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 3.22 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

435 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: P M TR P COS III. Mars advancing right, holding
spear and trophy. RIC 67. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.61 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

436 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS PP. Laureate bust right,
with slight drapery. Rev: COS III. Victory seated left on throne, holding wreath and palm frond.
RIC² 916. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.29 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



437 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Didrachm. Obv: ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС СeΒΑСΤΟС.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: ΥΠΑΤΟС Γ ΠΑΤΗΡ ΠΑΤΡ. Mt. Argaios; at summit,
Helios standing left, holding globus and sceptre. RPC III 3091; Sydenham 266a. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 6.78 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

438 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. "Travel Series" issue. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III
P P. Bareheaded bust right. Rev: RESTOTVTORI GALLIAE. Hadrian standing right, holding
volumen and raising Gallia kneeling left. RIC 324a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.86 g.
Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

439 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare-headed and
draped bust right. Rev: AEQVITAS AVG. Aequitas standing left, holding sceptre and scales.
RIC 228. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.3 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

440 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: P M TR P COS III. Justitia seated
left on throne, holding sceptre and patera. RIC 42. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.29 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

441 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Uncertain eastern mint. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P.
Laureate head right. Rev: COS III. Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. Cf.
RIC 399 (for prototype of Rome). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

442 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare head right.
Rev: SALVS AVG. Salus standing right, holding patera and feeding serpent rising from altar to
right. RIC 267. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.91 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

443 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. Laureate bust right,
with slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: COS III. Hercules seated right on cuirass, holding
crowning Victory and club set upon shields to left. RIC 148. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.17 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



444 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP T AEL CAES HADR ANTONINVS.
Bare head right. Rev: AVG PIVS P M TR P COS II. Victory advancing right, holding palm
branch and wreath. RIC 25. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.1 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

445 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P. Laureate
head right. Rev: COS IIII. Clasped hands over caduceus and grain ears. RIC 136. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

446 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P. Laureate
head right. Rev: COS IIII. Clasped hands over caduceus and grain ears. RIC 136. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 3.1 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

447 ANTONINUS PIUS (138-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES T AEL HADR ANTONINVS
AVG PIVS P P. Laureate head right. Rev: TR POT XV COS IIII. Vesta standing left, holding
simpulum and palladium. RIC 209. Condition: Mint state; lustrous. Weight: 3.14 g. Diameter: 19
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

448 DIVUS LUCIUS VERUS (Died 169). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Marcus Aurelius. Obv:
DIVVS VERVS. Bare head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Eagle standing right, head left, with
wings spread. RIC 596a (Aurelius). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.41 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

449 MARCUS AURELIUS (Caesar, 139-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII
F. Bare head right, wearing slight beard. Rev: COS II. Honos standing left, holding branch and
cornucopia. RIC 429a (Pius). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.24 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

450 COMMODUS (177-192). Denarius. Rome. Obv: M COMM ANT P FEL AVG BRIT P P.
Laureate head right. Rev: GEN AVG FELIC COS VI. Genius standing facing, head left, holding
patera and cornucopia; to left, light altar. RIC 227. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.37 g.
Diameter: 15 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

451 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINA AVGVSTA. Draped bust
right. Rev: IVNONI REGINAE. Juno standing left, holding patera and sceptre; to left, peacock
standing left, head right. RIC 696 (Pius); T&M 192. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.15 g.
Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



452 FAUSTINA II (Augusta, 147-175). Denarius. Rome. Obv: FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL.
Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS. Venus standing left, holding apple and dolphin-entwined
rudder. RIC 517a (Pius); T&M 233. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 17
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

453 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Emesa. Obv: IMP CAE L SEP SEV PERT AVG
COS II. Laureate head right. Rev: FELICIT TEMPOR. Grain ear between crossed cornucopias.
RIC 373. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.45 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

454 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Septimius Severus (193-211). Drachm. Dated RY 2. Obv: AY Λ
CEΠ CEOYHPOC. Laureate head right. Rev: MHTPOΠΟ KAICAPIAC / ET E. Mount Argaeus
surmounted by star. Sydenham, Caesarea 395 var. (obv. and rv. legend); BMC 223 (same).
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.81 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

455 SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS (193-211). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SEVERVS AVG PART MAX.
Laureate head right. Rev: VICT AETERN. Victory advancing left, holding open wreath; shield
set upon base. RIC 170. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

456 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Laodicea. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA. Draped bust
right. Rev: PIETAS PVBLICA. Pietas standing facing, head left. Both hands raised; at her feet
altar. RIC 643. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.24 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

457 GETA (Caesar, 198-209). Denarius. Rome. Obv: P SEPT GETA CAES PONT. Bareheaded,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PRINC IVVENT. Geta standing left, holding branch and
spear. RIC 15b. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.71 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

458 CARACALLA (193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG. Laureate and draped
bust right. Rev: PART MAX PONT TR P IIII. Trophy and arms flanked by two captives. RIC
54b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.41 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

459 GETA (Caesar, 198-209). Denarius. Rome. Obv: P SEPT GETA CAES PONT. Bareheaded,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRIT IMPERII. Securitas seated left on throne,
holding globus. RIC 20a. Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 2.68 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



460 PUPIENUS (238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX PVBLICA. Pax seated left on throne, holding branch and
sceptre. RIC 4. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.15 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

461 Gordianus III ( 238-244 AD). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG,
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right. Rev: P M TR P III COS P P, Gordian on horse
pacing left, raising right hand and holding spear. RIC 81; C. 234. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

462 SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Nero, 54-68. Tetradrachm. Obv: NEPΩN KAIΣAP Σ-
EBAΣTOΣ Laureate bust of Nero to right, wearing aegis. Rev: ETOYΣ AIP Θ Eagle standing
right on thunderbolt, with wings spread; pellet and palm frond to right. McAlee 261. Prieur 85.
RPC 4185. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 14.0 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

463 SELEUCIS & PIERIA. Antioch. Nero (54-68). Tetradrachm. Dated RY 8 and year 110 of the
Caesarean Era (61/2). Obv: NEPΩNOΣ KAIΣΑΡΟΣ ΣEBAΣTOY. Laureate bust right, wearing
aegis. Rev: Eagle, with wings spread, standing left on thunderbolt; palm frond to left; to right, H
above IP (dates). RPC 4182. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.12 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

464 SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip II (247-249). Tetradrachm. Obv: AYTOK K M IOYΛI
ΦIΛIΠΠOC CEB. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΔHMAPX EΞOYCIAC YΠATO
Γ / ANTIOXIA / S C. Eagle standing left, head left, wings spread and holding wreath in beak.
Prieur 413. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 12.44 g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

465 SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Herennia Etruscilla, Augusta, 249-251. Tetradrachm.
Obv: ЄPЄNNIA ЄTPOYCKIΛΛA CЄB Draped bust of Herennia Etruscilla set on crescent to
right, wearing stephane; below bust. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ЄΞΟΥCΙΑC / S C Eagle standing left on
palm frond with wings spread, holding wreath in beak. McAlee 1166b. Prieur 609 var. (three
pellets under bust). Extremely rare. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 12.68 g. Diameter:
25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

466 HADRIAN (117-138). Semis. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG. Eagle
standing left, head right, with wings spread. Rev: P M TR P COS III / S C. Winged thunderbolt.
RIC 624. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



467 PHRYGIA. Ancyra. Pseudo-autonomous (1st-2nd centuries). Ae. Obv: Poppy between two
grain ears. Rev: Serpent-entwined anchor. Lindgren I A884B; Obolos 8, lot 547 (which realized
a hammer of ChF 260); Numismatik Naumann 58, lot 460 (as anonymous tessera; realized a
hammer of €625); Berk BBS 200, no. 368 = Roma E-28, lot 110 (as uncertain Thrace); Gorny &
Mosch 142, lot 1791 (as Thrace?). Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.0 g. Diameter: 13
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

468 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Thessalonica. Obv: CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C.
Laureate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRT EXERC / TS·B·. Plan of Roman camp; in the
middle, Sol standing left, extending hand and holding globe. RIC 71. Rare Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.82 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

469 QUIETUS (Usurper, 260-261). Antoninianus. Samosata. Obv: IMP C FVL QVIETVS P F AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: INDVLGENTIAE AVG. Indulgentia seated left
on throne, holding patera and extending hand. MIR 1732f; RIC 5 (Antioch). Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.54 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

470 MARTINIAN (Usurper, 324). Follis. Nicomedia. Obv: D N M MARTINIANVS P F AVG. Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVATORI / (X/IIΓ) / SMNΔ. Jupiter standing
left, holding crowning Victory on globe and sceptre; to left, eagle standing right, with wreath in
beak; to right, bound captive seated right. RIC 45. Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.51 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

471 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust left. Rev: ROMAE AETERNAE SPQR . Roma seated left on shield, holding
crowning Victory and spear; star to left. MIR 1537Ab. Extremely rare Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 3.39 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

472 CARINUS (283-285). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP CARINVS P F AVG. Radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FELICIT PVBLICA / TXXI. Felicitas standing facing, head left,
holding caduceus and leaning upon column to right. RIC 295. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 3.79 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



473 AURELIAN (270-275). Antoninianus. Siscia. Obv: IMP AVRELIANVS AVG. Radiate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: FORTUNA REDVX / (star) P. Fortuna Redux seated left on wheel,
holding rudder and cornucopia. RIC online 2131. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.53 g.
Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

474 JULIAN II APOSTATA (360-363). Double maiorina. Kyzikos. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SECVRITAS REI PVB / CYZ A. Bull
standing right, two stars above. RIC 127. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 5.94 g. Diameter:
28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

475 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Rome. Obv: IMP C DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG. Laureate head
right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / S - F / Δ. Genius standing left, holding cornucopia and
sacrificing with patera. RIC 90a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.01 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

476 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: D N ANASTASIVS P P AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Large M; to left and right, star between two
pellets; cross above, Є below; CON. Sear 21. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 18.18 g.
Diameter: 33 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

477 MARCIANUS (450-457). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N MARCIANVS P F AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory
advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. RIC 518. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 1.45 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

478 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTNIANVS P P AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOB. Victory
advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 145.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

479 JUSTIN II (565-578). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P P AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM / CONOR.
Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to right. Sear 353.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



480 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVC. Helmeted,
draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield; cross in right field. Rev:
Large M between A/N/N/O and XIII; above, cross; beneath, Δ; in exergue, CON. Sear 163.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.5 g. Diameter: 33 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

481 Leo V, the Armenian. 813-820 AD. Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: LEOn bASILEu' Bust facing,
with short beard, wearing crown and chlamys, and holding cross potent and akakia; in field to
left, pellet. Rev: COnSTANT'οESP'X Facing bust of Constantine, beardless, wearing crown and
chlamys, and holding globus cruciger and akakia. Berk 240. DO 2a. Sear 1627. Ratto 1796.
BMC 1-2. Tolstoi pl. 69, 2-3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.36 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

482 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N MAVRC TIЬ P P
AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed helmet and holding globus cruciger.
Rev: VICTORIA AVGG S / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long
staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.5 g. Diameter: 20
mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

483 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N MAVRIC TIЬЄ P P
AVI. Crowned and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGG H / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus
cruciger and long staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 477. Condition: Good very fine, a few
marks. Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

484 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: δ N MAVRC TIЬ P P
AVG. Draped and cuirassed facing bust, wearing plumed helmet and holding globus cruciger.
Rev: VICTORIA AVGG Δ / CONOB. Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long
staff surmounted by staurogram. Sear 478. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.36 g.
Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

485 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). Half Follis. Constantinople. Dated RY 1 (582/3). Obv: DN
TIBER MAV PP AV. Crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield
decorated with horseman motif. Rev: Large K; cross above, A/N/N/O - I across field, A below.
Sear 496. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.63 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



486 Maurice Tiberius. AD 582-602, (dated RY 19=AD 600/1). Constantinople Follis. Obv: Crowned
and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger and shield. Rev: Large M, cross above,
ANNO XςIII (date) across field, Δ CON. very fine DOC 42b; MIBE 67D; SB 494. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 13.49 g. Diameter: 33 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

487 LEO I (457-474). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N LEO PERPET AVG. Helmeted and
cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with horseman motif.
Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG H / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross; star to right.
RIC 605. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

488 LEO VI the WISE (886-912). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + LEON bASILEVS ROM. Crowned
facing bust, holding akakia. Rev: + LEOn/En ΘΕΟ bA/SILEVS R/OMEOn. Legend in four lines.
Sear 1729. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 6.93 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

489 THEOPHILUS (829-842). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: ΘΕΟFΙL' BASIL'. Crowned, draped and
cuirassed bust facing, holding patriarchal cross and akakia. Rev: Large M between X/X/X and
N/N/N; above, cross; beneath, Θ. Sear 1666. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.64 g. Diameter:
28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

490 LEO III THE "ISAURIAN", with CONSTANTINE V (717-741). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: LEOn
S COnST. The busts of Leo, with short beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys
and crown with cross and holding akakia. Rev: Large M between XXX and NNN; above, cross;
beneath, A. Sear 1516. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.28 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

491 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN with LEO VI and CONSTANTINE (867-886). Follis.
Constantinople. Obv: + LЄOҺ ЬASIL COҺST AЧGG. Crowned facing busts of Basil, holding
akakia, between Leo and Constantine. Rev: + ЬASIL / COҺSTAҺ / T S LЄOҺ ЄҺ / ΘO ЬASIL
S / ROMЄOҺ. Legend in five lines; star below. Sear 1712. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.11 g.
Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

492 Zeno. Second reign, AD 476-491. AV Solidus. Constantinople mint, 8th officina. Obv: Pearl-
diademed, helmeted, and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear over shoulder and
shield; diadem ribbons to left. Rev: Victory standing left, holding long cross; star in right field;
TH//CONOB. RIC X 927; Depeyrot 112/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.36 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



493 ZENO (Second reign, 476-491). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N ZENO PERP AVG.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG B / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled
cross; star to right. RIC 910 & 929. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.47 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

494 JUSTINIAN II (First reign, 685-695). GOLD Solidus. Constantinoples. Obv: IҺS CRISTOS RЄX
RЄGNANTIUM. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: D IЧSTINIANЧS SЄRЧ CҺRISTI /
CONOP. Justinian standing facing, holding akakia and cross potent set upon three steps. Sear
1248. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.35 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

495 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Semissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N ҺЄRACILЧS T P P AV.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ ς. Cross potent set upon
globus. Sear 785. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.15 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

496 CONSTANTINE IV POGONATUS (668-685). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N
CONSTANTINЧS P P AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ
ς / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 1162. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.45 g. Diameter: 16
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

497 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N ҺRACLIЧS P P AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVςЧ ς / CONOB. Cross potent.
Sear 786. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.44 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

498 MICHAEL III 'THE DRUNKARD' with BASIL I (842-867). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: +
MIҺAЄL IMPЄRAT. Crowned facing bust of Michael, holding akakia and globus surmounted by
patriarchal cross. Rev: + ЬASILIЧS RЄX ✷. Crowned facing bust of Basil, holding akakia and
globus surmounted by patriarchal cross. Sear 1693. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.21 g.
Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

499 Romanus I. Constantinople, 931-944. AE Follis Half-length. Obv: crowned facing bust of
Romanus I, holding transverse trefoil-tipped labarum sceptre and globus cruciger . Rev: Four-
line legend. DOC 25 Sear 1760 Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 10.48 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



500 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS(913-959) and ROMANUS I LECAPENUS (920-
944). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: +CONST' bASIL' ROm. Facing bust of Constantine VII with
short beard, wearing crown and loros, holding globe cruciger and Akakia. Rev: +COhST' / Eh
ΘEO bA / SILEVS R / OmEON. Legend in 4 lines. Sear 1761. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 7.16 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

501 IRENE (797-802). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: ЄIRINH ЬAS. Crowned facing bust, holding
cruciform sceptre and globus cruciger. Rev: Large M; X/X/X - N/N/N across field, cross above
and A below. Sear 1600. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.83 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

502 CONSTANTINE VI and IRENE (780-797). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: Crowned facing bust of
Irene, holding cruciform sceptre and globus cruciger. Rev: Crowned facing bust of Constantine,
holding globus cruciger; cross to right; in exergue, M between X - N. Sear 1598. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 3.19 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

503 CONSTANTINE VI and IRENE (780-797). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: Crowned facing bust of
Irene, holding cruciform sceptre and globus cruciger. Rev: Crowned facing bust of Constantine,
holding globus cruciger; cross to right; in exergue, M between X - N. Sear 1598. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 3.0 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

504 NICEPHORUS BASILACIUS (Usurper, 1078). Follis. Thessalonica. Obv: IC - XC. Facing bust
of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: C - B / N - B. Jeweled patriarchal cross set upon base. Sear 1890.
Extremely rare! Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

505 JOHN I ZIMISCES (969-976). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA ✷.
Cross crosslet set on globus above two steps; in central medallion, crowned bust of John
facing. Rev: + IωAҺҺ / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ / ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω. Legend in five
lines; above and below, pelleted cross between dashes. Sear 1792. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

506 CONSTANTINE VI & IRENE (780-797). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS
ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three steps. Rev: COҺS / TAҺTIҺO / S S IRIҺIЄ / C ΘЄЧ ЬA /
SILIS. Legend in five lines. Sear 1595. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.01 g. Diameter: 21
mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR



507 ROMANUS III ARGYRUS (1028-1034). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + ΠΑΡΘЄΝЄ CΟΙ
ΠΟΛVΑΙΝЄ. The Virgin Mary standing facing on footstool, holding Holy Infant. Rev: ΟC
ΗΛΠΙΚЄ ΠΑΝΤΑ ΚΑΤΟPΘΟΙ. Romanus standing facing on footstool, holding patriarchal cross
and patriarchal cross on globus. Sear 1822. Very rare Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.93
g. Diameter: 30 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

508 THEOPHILUS with MICHAEL III (829-842). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS
ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three steps. Rev: + ӨЄO / FILOS S MI / XAHL ЄC ӨЄ / ЬASILIS
RO / MAIOҺ. Legend in five lines. Sear 1664. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.14 g.
Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

509 MICHAEL III, THE DRUNKARD (842-867). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: IhSЧS XRI SτЧS
hIC A. Cross potent set on three steps. Rev: mIXA/HL EC ӨЄY PISTOS bA/SILEYS
RO/mAIOҺ. Legend in five lines. Sear 1691. Condition: fine. Weight: 2.47 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

510 PROCOPIUS (365-366). Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv: D N PROCOPIVS P F AVG. Diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOT V / C • A. Legend within wreath. RIC 13e.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.58 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

511 Leo I. Siliqua. Constantinople, AD 474. Obv: D N LEO PERPET AVG, pearl-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SAL REI PYI within wreath; CONS* in exergue. RIC 646; RSC
12a. Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.1 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

512 THEODOSIUS I (379-395). Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv: DN THEODOSIVS PF AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VOT MVLT XXXX / CONS *. Legend in three
lines in wreath. RIC 389. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.74 g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

513 Aelia Pulcheria. Augusta, AD 414-453. Siliqua. Constantinople mint. Struck under Theodosius
II, AD 420-429. Obv: Pearl-diademed and draped bust right, wearing necklace and earring.
Rev: Cross within wreath; CONS*. RIC X 383 (Theodosius II); RSC 10a; PCR 1591. Very rare.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.63 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



514 HONORIUS (393-423) Siliqua. Constantinopolis, ca 408-420. Obv: DN HONORI-VS P F AVG.
Draped armored bust with pearl diadem to the right; Rev: four lines of VOT / XV / MVLT / XX in
a wreath with a medallion on the forehead. Below CONS *. Pearl circle. RIC X 268, 373; MIRB
N 65; Grierson-Mays -; Hunter -; C. 67. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.68 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

515 ANONYMOUS. Time of Justinian I (527-565). Half Siliqua. Constantinople. Obv: Helmeted,
draped and cuirassed bust of Constantinopolis right. Rev: Large K. Vagi 3051. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 0.65 g. Diameter: 13 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

516 Mezezios (Usurper in Sicily, 668-669). Solidus. Syracuse, 668-early 669. J h MЄZЄ T I VS P
PAVЧ. Obv: Bust facing, with long beard and long moustache, wearing plumed helmet and
cuirass, holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ Є. Cross potent on three steps; in
exergue, CONOB. Extremely Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.54 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
DOC Constantine IV, Balkan mint, (71); BMC Constantine IV, Carthage, 54; MIB Constantine
IV, Constantinople, 9; Spahr-; Sear 1146. Mezezios (Usurper, 668-669). An Armenian noble,
likely of the House of Gnuni, Mezezios accompanied Constans II on his Western exodus to
Italy. After Constans was assassinated July 15, 668 in Syracuse, Mezezios was acclaimed
emperor by the army in Sicily. His tenure was brief. According to the 8th Century historian and
saint Theophanes the Confessor, Constantine IV brought a fleet to Sicily, where he captured
and executed the usurper. Some scholars, though, believe that troops from Italy, sent by the
exarch of Ravenna who had remained loyal to the Heraclian House, and Africa stamped down
the rebellion and sent the head of Mezezios to Constantinople. Ex Sotheby's, September 1988,
lot 1024; Vecchi-Bonham 3, 1980, 191. 
Starting price: 8'000 EUR 
Estimate: 16'000 EUR

517 Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine. 610-641. AR Hexagram.Constantinople mint. Struck
615-638. Obv: Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine seated facing on double throne, each
holding globus cruciger; cross above. Rev: Cross potent on globe set on three steps; I to right.
DOC 63; MIB 137; Yannopoulos Class 3a; SB 797. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.3 g.
Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

518 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS I, STEPHEN and CONSTANTINE
(913-959). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA / Rω - MA. Cross potent
set upon three steps; in central medallion, crowned facing bust of Romanus; pelleted cross
below. Rev: + ROMAҺO / COҺSTAҺT / STЄFAҺOS / CЄ COҺSTA / ЄҺ Xω Ь R. Legend in
five lines; above and below, pelleted cross between dashes. Sear 1755. Condition: very fine.
Weight: 2.41 g. Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



519 ALEXIUS I COMNENUS (1081-1118). BI Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: AΛEZIW ΔECΠ. Facing bust of Alexius, holding
cruciform sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 1918. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.15 g.
Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

520 CONSTANTINE IX MONOMACHUS (1042-1055). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma.
Constantinople. Obv: Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne with curved back. Rev:
Crowned bust of Constantine facing, holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1829.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

521 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC -
XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of Michael,
holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1868. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.41 g.
Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

522 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC -
XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of Michael,
holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1868. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.38 g.
Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

523 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC -
XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of Michael,
holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1868. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.35 g.
Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

524 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC -
XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of Michael,
holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1868. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.43 g.
Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

525 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC -
XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of Michael,
holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1868. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.34 g.
Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



526 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC -
XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of Michael,
holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1868. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.46 g.
Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

527 MICHAEL VII DUCAS (1071-1078). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC -
XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: + MIXAHΛ BACIΛ O Δ. Facing bust of Michael,
holding labarum and globus cruciger. Sear 1868. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.37 g.
Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

528 Alexius I Comnenus, April 1081 – August 1118, with colleagues from 1088 Pre-reform coinage,
1081-1092. Debased trachy 1082-1087. Obv: Christ nimbate , seated facing on throne with
curved back, wearing tunic and colobium, raising r. hand in benediction and holding Book of
Gospels in l.; in field, IC – XC. Rev: +ΛΛEXIω ΔEC – ΠOT TωC Facing bust of Alexius,
wearing crown with pendilia, divitision and chlamys , holding sceptre surmounted by pelleted
star and globus cruciger with globule on shaft. DO 2c. Sear 1893a. An extremely rare variety.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.32 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

529 Alexius I Comnenus, April 1081 – August 1118, with colleagues from 1088 Pre-reform coinage,
1081-1092. Debased trachy 1082-1087. Obv: Christ nimbate , seated facing on throne with
curved back, wearing tunic and colobium, raising r. hand in benediction and holding Book of
Gospels in l.; in field, IC – XC. Rev: +ΛΛEXIω ΔEC – ΠOT TωC Facing bust of Alexius,
wearing crown with pendilia, divitision and chlamys , holding sceptre surmounted by pelleted
star and globus cruciger with globule on shaft. DO 2c. Sear 1893a. An extremely rare variety.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

530 Manuel I Comnenus (1143-1180). EL aspron trachy. Constantinople, 1160-1164. Obv: Barred
IC - XC, Christ Pantocrator standing facing on low daïs, with cruciform nimbus, wearing pallium
and colobium, holding book of Gospels, flanked by two large stars. Rev: MANωHΛ O
ΘЄΟΔωΡOC, Manuel and St. Theodore standing facing, each holding a sword, both holding
between them patriarchal cross set on globus; three pellets on shaft. Sear 1959. Very Rare
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 31 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

531 CONSTANTINE X DUCAS (1059-1067). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: +
IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: + KωN BACIΛI
O ΔOVKAC. Constantine standing facing on foot stool, holding labarum and globus cruciger.
Sear 1847. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 4.38 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



532 CONSTANTINE X DUCAS (1059-1067). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: +
IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: + KωN BACIΛI
O ΔOVKAC. Constantine standing facing on foot stool, holding labarum and globus cruciger.
Sear 1847. Condition: Mint State. Weight: 4.36 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

533 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). GOLD Hyperpyron. Philadelphia(?). Obv: Bust of
the Virgin orans within city walls with six groups of towers. Rev: Michael kneeling slightly right,
being presented by Archangel Michael to Christ, holding Gospels, standing to right; Sigla: Π - E
/ ✣ ✣ Π. Sear 2243 (Constantinople); PCPC 5, Sigla 83. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
4.25 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

534 JOHN II COMNENUS (1118-1143). EL Aspron Trachy Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: John and St. George standing facing, holding
between them a patriarchal cross set upon globus. Sear 1941. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.14 g. Diameter: 31 mm 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

535 MANUEL I COMNENUS (1143-1180). BI Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Manuel standing facing, holding labarum and globus
cruciger, and being crowned by the Virgin standing to right. Sear 1966. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

536 MANUEL I COMNENUS (1143-1180). BI Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC. Christ
Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Manuel standing facing, holding labarum and globus
cruciger, and being crowned by the Virgin standing to right. Sear 1966. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.0 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

537 THEOPHILUS (829-842). Half Follis. Constantinople. Obv: ΘЄOFI ЬASIL. Facing bust, holding
labarum and globus cruciger, and wearing crown surmounted by tufa. Rev: + ΘЄO / FILЄ AVG
/ OVSTЄ SV / ҺICAS. Legend in four lines. Sear 1668. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 8.21
g. Diameter: 28 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

538 Jean V Paleologus, 1341 – 1391 Stravaton from 1354, AR 8.40 g. Blundered legend Facing
bust of Christ. Rev. Blundered legend Facing bust of John V. LPC 2. Lianta 896. DO V pc 68,
1278 ff. Sear 2510. Very rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.51 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



539 MANUEL II PALAEOLOGUS (1391-1425). AR Stavraton (1403-1425). Constantinople. Obv: IC
XC. Facing bust of Christ; sigla: lis, right: pellet above monogram. Rev: Crowned facing bust of
Manuel; sigla: pellet left and right. DOC 1403-5 corr. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 7.9 g.
Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

540 John VIII Palaeologus. 1423-1448. AR stavraton. Constantinople. Obv: Barred IC XC across
field, bust of Christ Pantokrator facing; sigla: lis | ΓK monogram. Rev: Facing bust of John;
sigla: pellet | pellet. DOC 1646; Bendall 348.1, sigla 1; SB 2563. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 8.08 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

541 Byzantine gold pendant. 8th - 9th century AD Gold earring reused as pendant. Weight: 2.82 g. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

542 PB Tristater weight. Cyzicus in Mysia, (1st century BC–2nd century AD). Dolphin to left, with
KYZI / ΔICTA above and below (36x80 mm ). Rochesnard p. 68/5. VF, chipped in areas.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 42.93 g. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

543 Lead seal. Theodoros, uncertain (Circa 11th century). Obv: Half-length bust of St. Theodore
facing, holding shield and spear. Rev: Legend in five lines. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.96
g. Diameter: 17 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 80 EUR

544 MICHAEL, Protospatharios and Strategos of Seleucia. Circa 10th Century AD. Lead Seal.
Ornate double cross on steps ste on globe and within ornate frame / +MIXA / HΛ BA(σιλικω)
CΠA / Θ(αριω) K(αι) C TΡAT(ηγος) / CEΛEVK(ειας), in four lines across field. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 14.72 g. Diameter: 24 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

545 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Romanus IV Diogenes (1068-1071). Obv: Christ standing facing
on dais, crowning Romanus to left and Eudokia to right, each holding globus. Rev: Michael VII
standing facing, holding labarum and akakia; to left and right, respectively, Constantine and
Andronicus standing facing, holding globus and akakia. BLS 93c. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
38.52 g. Diameter: 31 mm. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



546 Gabriel, Protonobellisimos and Dux of Melitene, 1050-1103. Seal or Bulla. c. 1086-1103. Obv:
O NIKOΛAO / O ΓEΩP / O IΩ O ΠP' Three nimbate male figures standing facing: on the left, St
Nicolas, wearing phelorion and omophorion, and holding book of Gospels; at the center, St.
Georgee wearing military attire, holding spear and resting his hand on his shield set on the
ground; on the right, St. John Prodromos right wearing himation and holding a long cross. Rev:
ΓPAΦAC• / CΦPAΓIZω•/ A'ΝΩBEΛΛICI / MOY ΔOYKOC / ΓABPIHΛ ΠOΛE / ωC MEΛωΤ /
YMO• in seven lines. Zacos II, 465 (same dies?). Condition: fine. Weight: 29.65 g. Diameter:
34 mm A lovely and unusual iconographic seal, with huge historical importance. Gabriel of
Melitene was a Greek orthodox Armenian who had risen the ranks of the Byzantine army, and
was appointed by Philaretos Brachamios as Dux of Melitene. He was able to protect the
autonomy of the city with the tolerance (and the help) of the Beylik of the Danishmends, and, in
1086, Melitene became independent of Byzantine control. Around 1100 his former allies, the
Danishmends, attacked Melitene and Gabriel sent a letter with a seal like this one to
Bohemond I of Antioch asking for help. Bohemond went to help his new ally, but he was
ambushed by the Danishmend Malik Ghazi Gumushtekin in what is known as the Battle of
Melitene, which resulted in his army being completely annihilated. Both Bohemond and
Richard of Salerno were captured by the Turks. In 1103, during another Danishmend attack on
Melitene, Gabriel sent another sealed letter to the Crusader forces; this time they didn't
respond. Soon after the city's fall to the Danishmends Gabriel was executed. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

547 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Michael, imperial protospatharokandidatos and ... (Circa 9th-10th
centuries). Obv: Patriarchal cross, with central cross in saltire, set upon base of two steps;
floral scrolls around. Rev: Legend in four lines. . Condition: Very Fine. Weight: 14.35 g.
Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

548 BYZANTINE EMPIRE. Lead seal. Uncertain (Circa 9th-10th centuries). Obv: IC - XC / NI - KA.
Patriarchal cross set upon two steps. Rev: Legend in five lines. . Condition: Very fine. Weight:
63.09 g. Diameter: 38 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

549 Michael, protospatharios, imperial notarios and anagrapheus of Lykandos. mid 11th century.
Obv: [MI]-X/A Nimbate facing bust of St. Michael, holding scepter in his right hand and globe in
his left. Rev: Legend in five lines. DO Seals 53.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.42 g.
Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

550 BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL . Episkopos ( 11Th). Uncertain. Obv: Bust of saints. Environmental
Lettering is line border. Rev:Bust of saints. Environmental Lettering is line border. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 12.72 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



551 BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL . Siephianos Spatiaros ( 8th-9th). Obv: Cross monogram, T-A-C-R.
Environmental writing, line border. Rev: SIEPHIANOS SIPATIAROS. Legend in four line.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.26 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

552 Germanus III, Patriarch of Constantinople, PB Seal. May 25, 1265 - September 14, 1266. Obv:
The Virgin Mary, nimbate and seated facing on a high backed throne. Rev: ΓΕΡMANOΣ ΕΛΕΩ
ΘΥ ΑΡΧΙΕΠΙΣΚΟΠΟΣ ΚΩΝSTΑΝΤΝΙVΠΟΛEΩΣ NΕΑΣ PΩΜΗΣ ΚΑΙ OIKVΜΕΝΗΚΟΣ
ΠΑΤΡΙΑΡΧHΣ (Germanos, by the grace of God, archbishop of Constantinople, the New Rome,
and ecumenical patriarch) in eight lines. Zacos 38b; DOC 125.1; Laurent, Corpus 5.3, 1633.
Very Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 42.18 g. Diameter: 37 mm. 
Starting price: 320 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

553 BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL. 9th century. Obv : Invocative monogram for TW CW ΔΥ ΛW. Rev :
Legend in five lines. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 14.49 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

554 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Marianos, patrikios and strategos (8th century). Obv: saint bust, in
bishop outfit. eco writing pray, holding the cross with his right hand. Rev: + MAPI / ANω ΠA /
TPIKIω S / CTPATH / Γω +. Legend in six lines. BLS I 2152A. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 12.14 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

555 BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL. Obv: Nimbate bust of saint. Rev: Legend in 4 lines. . Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 7.71 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

556 BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL. Georgios circa 11th-12th centuries. Obv: Half-length facing bust of
St. Georgios, nimbate, holding spear in his right hand and shield in his left. Rev: Inscription in
four lines. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.52 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

557 BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL. Niketas Strategos. 11th century. Obv: Facing bust of a bearded
Saint wearing nimbus. Rev: Legend in four lines, decorations above and below. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 19.12 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



558 Aetius, Metropolitan of Antioch and Syngellos, c. 10th - 11th century. Seal or Bulla. Obv: MP -
ΘY Nimbate, facing bust of the Virgin Mary, orans and bearing a medallion with the facing head
of infant Jesus. Rev: Legend in six lines. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 15.15 g. Diameter: 25
mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

559 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Grigorios, patrikios (Circa 8th century). Obv: Legend in three lines.
Rev: ΓPIΓO / PIω ΠAT / PIKIω. Legend in three lines. Cf. BLS I 1960A (for a similar seal,
possibly of the same owner). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 9.8 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

560 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS.imp. protospatharios and genikos logothetes (Circa 10th century).
Obv: + KЄ BOHΘH Tω Cω ΔɄ Λω. Patriarchal cross set upon three steps. Rev: Legend in four
lines. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 12.88 g. Diameter: 24 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

561 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Uncertain (Circa 11th century). Obv: Facing bust of uncertain
saint, holding Gospels. Rev: Legend in six lines. . Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.23 g.
Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

562 BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL. Liberos, sebastos, 13th century. Obv: The prophet Daniel standing
facing, nimbate, raising both hands in prayer, lion on either side. Rev. Legend in four lines.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 18.39 g. Diameter: 24 mm 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

563 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Leontius. (Circa 10th-11th centuries). Obv: MHP - ΘV. Facing bust
of the Virgin Mary, orans , with Christ medallion on breast. Rev: Legend in five lines. .
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.69 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

564 BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL. Obv: Nimbate bust of Saint. Rev: Nimbate bust of Virgin. .
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 11.37 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

565 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Michael Kontostephanos, kouropalates and dux of Antioch (Circa
1055). Obv: St. Demetrios standing facing, holding spear and resting hand upon shield. Rev:
Legend in six lines. Cf. CNG E-251, lot 412. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 22.88 g.
Diameter: 33 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



566 BYZANTINE LEAD SEAL. Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus, 913-959. Seal. Obv: +IҺSUS-
XRIST’Һ'C' Bust of Christ Pantokrator facing, with cross nimbus, holding book of Gospels in his
left hand and raising his right in benediction. Rev: +COҺST-AnTIҺOS bA' Bust of Constantine
VII facing, bearded, wearing loros and crown surmounted by a cross, holding globe
surmounted by patriarchal cross in his right hand. Zacos & Veglery 70 var. and DO 63 and 64
(slightly differing legends). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.74 g. Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

567 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Uncertain (Circa 7th century). Obv: Cruciform monogram. Rev:
Cruciform monogram. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.12 g. Diameter: 19 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

568 BYZANTINE LEAD SEALS. Michael (10th-11th centuries). Obv: Bust of saint facing. Rev:
Legend in five lines. . Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.08 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

569 Byzantine 300-500. Weight of Half Ounkia Large IB engraved in outline / Blank. Cf. CNG E-
Auction 229, Lot 456 (cross above IB, all within border). Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
13.52 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

570 BYZANTINE EMPIRE. Ae Inlay. Obv: KEBOHΘHTONEXONTANS. Rev: Plain flat surface. .
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 14 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

571 COMMERCIAL WEIGHT (Circa 4th-6th centuries). Round Ae. Uncertain standard. Obv: Cross
above annulet; uncertain markings around; all within recessed circle. Rev: Annulet within
recessed circle. . Condition: Very fine. Weight: 80.58 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

572 Other Rulers and States Before the Re-conquest of Constantinople in 1272. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 1.06 g. Diameter: 17 mm. Copper, Rhodes. in three lines across field. Rev. in five
lines across field. DOC 1. Schlumberger pl. VIII, 17. Very rare. Reddish brown patina. Good
very fine. Very little is known about the members of the Gabalas family who ruled Rhodes for
most of the first half of the 13th century, save that they seem to have taken over the island, and
others nearby, during the period of strife in 1203/4 prior to the fall of Constantinople to the
Crusaders. On his coins, the denomination of which is uncertain, Leo Gabalas termed himself
Caesar and a ‘servant of the emperor.’ His brother John seems not to have inherited the title
Caesar since on his coins he merely described himself as ‘ruling in Rhodes.’ 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



573 AUSTRIA. Ferdinand I (1835-1848). GOLD Ducat (1848-E). Karlsburg. Obv: FERD I D G
AVSTR IMP HVNG BOH R H N V. Laureate head right. Rev: REX LOMB ET VEN DALM GAL
LOD ILL A A. Crowned imperial double eagle facing, with crown above and coat-of-arms on
breast, and holding sword, sceptre and orb. KM 2262; Friedberg 481. Condition: Extremely
fine, holed. Weight: 3.5 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

574 ITALY. Venice. Michele Morosini (1382). Grosso. Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated
facing on throne; sigla: ✷ | F. Rev: MICҺL' MAVROC' / DVX / S M VЄNЄTI. Doge kneeling
right; to right, St. Mark standing facing; staff with banner held between them. CNI VII, p. 103, 2.
Extremely rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.0 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

575 AUSTRIA. Holy Roman Empire. Habsburg. Leopold I (Emperor, 1658-1705). 3 Kreuzer (1672
KB). Kremnitz. Obv: LEOPOLDVS D G R I S A GE HV B REX. Laureate, draped bust right.
Rev: PATRONA HVNGARIÆ. The Madonna seated facing in rayed mandorla and upon
crescent, holding sceptre and Holy Infant; coat-of-arms below. Huszar 1450. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 1.7 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

576 SPAIN. Philip II (1556-1598). Cob 4 Reales. Segovia (1593). Obv: Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev:
Coat-of-arms. Calicó 363. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 13.0 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

577 AUSTRIA, Holy Roman Empire. Rudolf II. Emperor, 1576-1611. AR Taler. Kuttenberg mint.
Dated 1582. Obv: RVDOLPHVS • II • D • G • RO • IM • S • AV • G • H • BO • RE, draped, and
armored bust right, wearing collar; lion below. Rev: ARCHIDVX • AVSTRIE DVX • BVR • MAR •
M • 1582, crowned double eagle facing, wings displayed, holding sword and scepter, globus
cruciger on breast. Voglhuber 101; Davenport 8079. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 14.33
g. Diameter: 36 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

578 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Ferdinand II (Archduke, 1564-1595). Taler. Hall. Obv: FERDINAND D
G ARCHI AVSTRI. Crowned and armored half-length bust right, holding sceptre and scabbard.
Rev: DVX BVRGVNDIE COMES TIROLIS. Crowned coat-of-arms within Collar of the Order of
the Garter. Davenport 8097. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 28.86 g. Diameter: 39 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



579 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Ferdinand II (Archduke, 1564-1595). Taler. Hall. Obv: FERDINAND D
G ARCHI AVSTRI. Crowned and armored half-length bust right, holding sceptre and scabbard.
Rev: DVX BVRGVNDIE COMES TIROLIS. Crowned coat-of-arms within Collar of the Order of
the Garter. Davenport 8097. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 28.81 g. Diameter: 30 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

580 HABSBURG. RUDOLF II.Taler, Ag, 1589, Kremnitz K-B Obv: + RVDOL • II • -D • G • RO • IM •
S • AV • GER • HVN • -BO • REX armored bust right, circular right Madonna, left four-part
Hungarian coat of arms / Brustbild n. r. im Harnisch, in der Umschrift Madonna und geviertes,
Hungarian Wappen / Rev: * ARCHI • DVX • AVS • DVX • BVRG • MAR • MORA • 1589 * under
the crown a double-headed eagle with a sword and a right, / KB H: 1030 Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 28.39 g. Diameter: 29 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

581 ROMAN - GERMAN EMPIRE CLERGY Salzburg Michael von Küenburg, 1554-1560. Michael
von Küenburg, 1554 - 1560. Guldiner 1558. APo.SE.LEG, monastery and family shield under
miter with insignia. Rs: Seated St. Rupert on a stool. BR. 949, P. 421, Dav. 8170. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 28.57 g. Diameter: 39 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

582 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 13.18 g. Diameter: 34 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

583 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 27.17 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

584 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 27.38 g. Diameter: 41 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

585 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 27.01 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



586 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 27.12 g. Diameter: 41 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

587 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 27.48 g. Diameter: 42 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

588 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 27.4 g. Diameter: 41 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

589 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 27.22 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

590 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 27.29 g. Diameter: 41 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

591 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 27.39 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

592 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 27.33 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



593 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Fine. Weight: 27.37 g. Diameter: 41 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

594 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1591). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Very
Rare. Condition: Fine. Weight: 27.32 g. Diameter: 41 mm. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

595 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1594). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delm. 850, Verk. 123.4, Dav. 8815.
Condition: Fine. Weight: 27.35 g. Diameter: 41 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

596 NETHERLANDS. Utrecht. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1598). Obv: MO NO ORDI TRAI VA
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 842; Davenport 4862. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 27.21 g. Diameter: 41 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

597 NETHERLANDS. Gelderland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1599). Obv: MO NO ORDI GEL
VA HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground.
Rev: CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 824. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 27.0 g. Diameter: 41 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

598 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1576). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 27.12 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

599 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 27.25 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



600 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 27.42 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

601 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 27.37 g. Diameter: 39 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

602 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Ferdinand (Archduke, 1564-1595). Taler. Hall. Obv: FERDINANDVS
D G ARCHI DVX AVSTRIAE. Crowned and armored half-length bust right, holding sceptre and
sword-in-scabbard. Rev: DVX BVRGVNDIÆ COMES TIROLIS. Crowned coat-of-arms.
Davenport 8099. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 28.30 g. Diameter: 38 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

603 NETHERLANDS. Holland. Lion Dollar or Leeuwendaalder (1589). Obv: MO NO ARG ORDIN
HOL. Knight standing left, head right, holding up garnished coat-of-arms in foreground. Rev:
CONFIDENS DNO NON MOVETVR. Lion rampant. Delmonte 831; Davenport 8838. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 26.15 g. Diameter: 40 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

604 ITALY. Urbino. Francesco Maria II della Rovere (1574-1621 & 1623-1624). 2 Sedicine or 32
Quattrini. Obv: FRA MARIA II VRB DVX VI ET. Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev: MONET DA OVA
[...]. Sts. Giacomo and Giovanni standing facing. CNI XIII 118ff.. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.41 g. Diameter: 27 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

605 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Rudolf II (1576-1612). GOLD Ducat (1585). Praha (Prague). Obv:
RVDOL II D G R I S A G H BO REX. Rudolf standing right, holding lis-tipped sceptre and orb.
Rev: ARCHID AVS DV BVR M A M O. Crowned coat-of-arms. Friedberg 12 (Bohemia).
Condition: Near Mint State. Weight: 3.36 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 2'000 EUR

606 ANDRONICUS II PALAEOLOGUS (1282-1295). Billon Tornese (1/8 Basilikon). Constantinople.
Obv: ANΔΡΟΝΙΚΟC ΔΕCΠΟ A. Emperor standing facing, holding cross and akakia; manus
Dei above. Rev: + ΚΟΜΝΗΝΟC Ο ΠΑΛЄΟΛΟΓΟC. Cross potent, with pellets in angles. LPC
36, 4; Sear 2327. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.33 g. Diameter: 16 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



607 ITALY. Venice. Pietro Gradenigo (1289-1311). Grosso. Obv: PE GRADONICO DVX S M
VENETI. Doge and S. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them. Rev: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing. Paolucci 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.33 g. Diameter:
16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

608 ISLAMIC. Seljuks. Rum. Kaykhusraw II (AH 634-644 / 1237-1246 AD). Dirhem. Quniyat
(Konya) mint. Dated AH 640 (1242/3 AD). Obv: Lion advancing right; personification of sun
above; legend around. Rev: Legend in three lines and in margins, with mint and AH date.
Album 1218. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.89 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

609 ISLAMIC. Mongols. Ilkhanids. Ghiyath al-Din Muhammad Khudabanda Öljeytü (AH 703-
716/AD 1304-1316). 2 Dirhems. Obv: Legend in six lines within polylobe; circular legend
aorund. Rev: Legend in six lines within polylobe; circular legend aorund. Diler Ul-370.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.92 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

610 JOHN I ZIMISCES (969-976). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA ✷.
Cross crosslet set on globus above two steps; in central medallion, crowned bust of John
facing. Rev: + IωAҺҺ / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ / ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω. Legend in five
lines; above and below, pelleted cross between dashes. Sear 1792. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 2.77 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

611 ISLAMIC. Seljuks. Rum. 'Izz al-Din Kay Ka'us II bin Kay Khusraw (Sole reign over Rum Seljuk,
AH 643-646 / 1246-1249 AD). Dirham. Obv: . Rev: . Album 1223. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 2.97 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

612 MYSIA. Iolla. Ae (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: IOΛΛEΩN.
Owl standing left, head facing. Stauber, Adramytteion p. 251, 21A. Very rare Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.2 g. Diameter: 12 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



613 SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Ae. P. Quinctillius Varus,
legate of Syria, AE 25 = 7/6 BC. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus to right. Rev: ΑΝΤΙΟΧΕΩΝ ΕΠΙ
ΟΥΑΡΟΥ / ΕΚ The Tyche of Antioch seated to right on throne, holding two grain ears in her
right hand; below, river-god Orontes swimming right. McAlee 85. RPC I 4242. Very Rare.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.6 g. Diameter: 20 mm. The legate named on the reverse of this
issue is none other than the infamous general Varus, who led an army of three legions and a
large detachment of auxiliary troops into the disastrous Battle of the Teutoburg Forest in 9 AD.
Overconfident in the Roman might and in the loyalty of his Germanic allies, Varus was
completely taken by surprise by Arminius' ambush and eventually committed suicide with his
officers after losing all of his 15-20,000 men in a fierce three-day fight. 
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

614 PISIDIA. Antioch. Philip I Arabs (244-249 AD) Ae. Vs: bust with crown of rays, paludament and
armor on the right. Rs: Providentia with staff and scepter standing to the left, a globe at her
feet. Krzyzanowska I / 8; SNG Paris -. Very rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.3 g.
Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

615 PISIDIA. Antiochia. Philip I. A.D. 244-249. Ae. Struck A.D. 244. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS P
F [AVG P M], radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Philip Sr., seen from behind. Rev:
ANTIOCH COL CAES; S -- R, Pax rushing left carrying wreath and scepter. Krzyz. I, 3 ; SNG
Paris 1277-78 var. (Pax standing); SNG Pfalz 110-113 var. (Pax standing). Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 12.9 g. Diameter: 26 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

616 LEO VI the WISE (886-912). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + LEON bASILEVS ROM. Crowned
facing bust, holding akakia. Rev: + LEOn/En ΘΕΟ bA/SILEVS R/OMEOn. Legend in four lines.
Sear 1729. Condition: Very fine, smoothed. Weight: 6.7 g. Diameter: 25 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

617 LEO VI the WISE (886-912). Follis. Constantinople. Obv: + LEON bASILEVS ROM. Crowned
facing bust, holding akakia. Rev: + LEOn/En ΘΕΟ bA/SILEVS R/OMEOn. Legend in four lines.
Sear 1729. Condition: Very fine, smoothed. Weight: 6.7 g. Diameter: 23 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

618 DIVUS CARUS (Died 283). Antoninianus. Rome. Struck under Carinus and Numerian. Obv:
DIVO CARO. Radiate head right. Rev: CONSECRATIO / KAA. Eagle standing facing, head left
with wings spread. RIC 47. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.1 g. Diameter: 21 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



619 LYDIA. Blaundus. Faustina Junior, Augusta, 147-175. AE ΦΑYϹΤЄΙΝΑ ϹЄΒΑϹΤΗ Draped
bust of Faustina Junior to right. Rev. ΒΛΑYΝΔЄΩΝ Demeter standing front, head to left,
holding poppy and two grain ears in her right hand and long scepter in her left. BMC 77-78.
RPC IV.2 online 1189. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.3 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

620 PISIDIA. Parlais. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae. Obv: IVLIA DOMNA AVG. Draped bust
left. Rev: IVL AVG COL PARLAIS. Mên standing right, with foot on bucranium, holding pine
cone and spear. SNG France 1678-9; SNG Copenhagen 14. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.7 g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

621 LYCAONIA. Ikonion (as ClaudIkonion). Claudius. (41-54). Ae. Annius Afrinus, legate. Obv:
KΛAYΔIOC KAICAP CЄBACTOC. Laureate head right. Rev: CEBACTH EΠΙ AΦPEINOV
KΛAVΔIKONIEWN. Draped bust of Agrippina II right. RPC 3542. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
4.9 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

622 PHRYGIA. Dionysopolis. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv:
Diademed and draped bust of Serapis right, wearing modius. Rev: ΔΙΟΝΥCOΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ.
Hermes standing left, holding purse and caduceus. BMC 11. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72
g. Diameter: 20 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

623 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: Draped bust of
Serapis right, wearing calathus. Rev: IЄΡΑΠOΛЄΙΤΩΝ. Isis standing left, holding sistrum and
situla. RPC IV online 2040; SNG von Aulock 3623; SNG Copenhagen 426-7; BMC 29-31.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.3 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

624 IONIA. Smyrna. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd century). Ae. Obv: СΜVΡΝΑ. Turreted and draped
bust of the Amazon Smyrna left, holding bipennis over shoulder. Rev: СΜVΡΝΑ / ΙΩΝ. Prow
right. RPC IV online 333. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.7 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

625 John III Ducas (Vatatzes) of Nicaea Æ Tetarteron. Magnesia, AD 1222-1254. Obv: Bust of St.
George facing, nimbate, holding spear and shield; monograms to left and right. Rev: Emperor
standing facing, holding labarum and anexikakia; [IѠ ΔЄCΠOTH] to left, O ΔVKAC to right.
Sear 2116; DOC IV 58. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.8 g. Diameter: 18 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



626 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Augustus, 27 BC-AD 14. Assarion. Thorius Flaccus, proconsul, circa 25
BC. Obv: NIKAIEΩN Bare head of Thorius Flaccus to right. Rev: EΠI ANΘYΠATOY ΘOPIOY
ΦΛAKOY - HPA Head of Hera-Juno Lanuvia to right, wearing goat-skin headdress; to left and
right, monograms. RG p. 399, 19. RPC I 2029. Very rare. Well struck and with an excellent
portrait of the proconsul. Very fine. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.1 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Thorius Flaccus served as proconsul of the province of Bithynia sometime in the mid 20s BC.
The reverse type with Hera in the guise of Juno Lanuvia refers to the Lanuvian origins of his
family, which is indicative of the degree of veneration Greek poleis used to express towards the
powerful Roman proconsuls. 
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

627 PAPHLAGONIA. Gangra-Germanicopolis. . Deiotaros Philedalphia (Circa 62-40 BC). Ae. Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEOΣ ΔHIOTAPOY ΦIΛAΔЄΛΦЄΩN. Winged
thunderbolt. Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.1 g. Diameter: 22 mm. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

628 11 Greek Obol Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

629 10 Greek Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

630 10 Greek Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

631 14 Greek Obol Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

632 9 Greek Obol Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



633 17 Mixed Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

634 5 Roman Byzantine Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

635 12 Medieval Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

636 10 Drachm,Hemidrachm Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

637 12 Roman Provincial Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

638 15 Roman Provincial Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

639 15 Roman Coins Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

640 12 Byzantine & Lead Seal Lots. 
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR


